
City Council Agenda 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of October 31, 2019: $710,554.06

2. BPU Claims of October 31, 2019: $256,097.17

3. Payroll of November 14, 2019: $185,90.54

B. City Council Minutes of November 4, 2019 Regular Meeting

C. Finance Minutes of November 4, 2019

D. EDC Business Review Committee Minutes of March 7, 2019

E. December 7, 2019 Light up Parade

F. October 2019 Financial Report

G. BPU #2 Water Filter Valve Replacement

H. BPU Furnace and Heater Replacement at BPU Warehouse

I. BPU Underground Electric Service Laterals

J. Merit Internet Contract Renewal

VI. Communications/Petitions

A. New Year’s Eve Bash

B. Comcast Letter

C. BPU Holiday Lights Contest

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

A. Public Hearing- CRE application- Olmstead, LLC

VIII. Old Business

A. 2018-19 Budget Amendments: Assign Resolution Number

B. Approve Resolution to Amend Minutes of June 17, 2019

C. Designation of NEZ District #4 (Resolution)

D. Street Projects  – ICE Grant, Verbal Update

IX. New Business

A. Set Public Hearing for reinstatement and transfer of IFT certificate 2013-460

(Hartzell Veneer Products LLC) to Paragon Metals Inc.

B. Revision to Traffic Control Order 2014-07

November 18, 2019 

7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 

97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



City of Hillsdale, Michigan November 18, 2019 

City Council Agenda 

X. Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamations- None

B. Appointment- Airport Advisory Committee – Monico Lopez

Airport Advisory Committee – Paul Taylor  

Zoning Board of Appeals- Dennis Wainscott       

C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment

XII. City Manager’s Report

XIII. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/15Page: 10/31/2019 04:32 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 341

341950.0010/31/19012789848REFUELER RENTAL MONTHLY BILLINGAVFUEL CORP10/31/19101-295.000-801.000
34120.0010/31/19012789555EQUIPMENT RENTAL MONTHLY BILLINGAVFUEL CORP10/31/19101-295.000-801.000
3419,423.7110/31/19012818698AVIATION GASOLINE DELIVERYAVFUEL CORP10/31/19481-900.000-740.295

10,393.71Total For Check 341

Check 342
3428.1110/31/1909.11.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-174.000-726.000
342225.0010/31/192118 HSOFTWARE - DEPLOY ENTERPRISECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-175.000-801.000
342225.0010/31/192118 HSOFTWARE - DEPLOY ENTERPRISECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-175.000-801.000
342374.3010/31/1910.10.2019LODGING - MERS, MERS CONFERENCE & LUNCHCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-175.000-861.000
342374.3010/31/1910.10.2019LODGING - MERS, MERS CONFERENCE & LUNCHCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-175.000-861.000
34230.0010/31/1910.10.2019LODGING - MERS, MERS CONFERENCE & LUNCHCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-175.000-861.000
34214.3910/31/1900959CCLEANING SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-209.000-726.000
3426.8510/31/1910.22.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-209.000-734.000
34220.5510/31/1910.23.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-215.000-734.000
342120.0010/31/1910.17.2019MEMBERSHIP DUES - MGFOACARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-219.000-801.000
342482.7010/31/199.30.2019TRAINING, DUES & LODGINGCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-219.000-862.000
342220.0010/31/1910.22.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-253.000-734.000
34230.7410/31/1941010SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-295.000-726.000
3427.8510/31/1900896CSHIPPINGCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-295.000-726.000
342517.3510/31/193210480WEED KILLER FOR RUNWAYCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-295.000-930.000
3424.3910/31/1909.11.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-301.000-726.000
3424.3910/31/1909.11.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-301.000-726.000
3423.7410/31/1910.07.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-301.000-726.000
3424.3910/31/1910.23.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-301.000-726.000
34214.3010/31/1910.22.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-441.000-726.000
342326.3810/31/1909.20.2019IMSA SIGNS & PAVEMENT MARKINGS TECHCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19101-441.000-862.000
34255.0010/31/1900976CPOSTAGE STAMPSCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19271-790.000-734.000
3422.7510/31/1910.23.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19271-790.000-734.000
3422.5610/31/1909.11.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19588-588.000-726.000
342881.2910/31/19SP2/34037BEARINGCARD SERVICES CENTER10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

3,956.33Total For Check 342

Check 345
34511,752.4710/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-000.000-228.003
345888.0010/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-172.000-716.000
345491.2410/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-173.000-716.000
345320.0810/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-174.000-716.000
345511.5510/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-209.000-716.000
345332.8910/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-215.000-716.000
345562.1010/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-219.000-716.000
34542.0010/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-253.000-716.000
34522,970.2310/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-301.000-716.000
3454,139.9110/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-336.000-716.000
345355.4710/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-400.000-716.000
345814.6310/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19101-441.000-716.000
345396.0210/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19208-751.000-716.000
345314.4010/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19588-588.000-716.000
345312.9910/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19640-444.000-716.000
345297.1210/31/19WEBPMT0000094648RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19699-441.000-716.000

44,501.10Total For Check 345

Check 347
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 347

34736.35 10/31/192802274164NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES10/31/19588-588.000-920.000

36.35 Total For Check 347

Check 348
34838.27 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-172.000-715.000
34893.63 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-172.000-721.000
34814.44 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-174.000-715.000
34815.39 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-174.000-721.000
34828.88 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-209.000-715.000
34845.46 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-209.000-721.000
34814.44 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-215.000-715.000
34815.90 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-215.000-721.000
34828.88 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-219.000-715.000
34850.64 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-219.000-721.000
34814.44 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-295.000-715.000
34815.86 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-295.000-721.000
348216.60 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-301.000-715.000
348305.08 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-301.000-721.000
34843.32 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-336.000-715.000
34859.25 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-336.000-721.000
34814.44 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-400.000-715.000
34818.50 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-400.000-721.000
34828.88 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-441.000-715.000
34844.27 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19101-441.000-721.000
34814.44 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19208-751.000-715.000
34822.57 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19208-751.000-721.000
34828.88 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19271-790.000-715.000
34832.46 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19271-790.000-721.000
34857.76 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19588-588.000-715.000
34861.43 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19588-588.000-721.000
34828.88 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19640-444.000-715.000
34836.29 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19640-444.000-721.000
348101.08 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19699-441.000-715.000
348116.28 10/31/19020894-CITY-INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19699-441.000-721.000

1,606.64 Total For Check 348

Check 82042
82042105.54 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-172.000-715.000
8204230.47 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-173.000-715.000
8204252.77 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-209.000-715.000
8204252.77 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-215.000-715.000
82042227.38 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-219.000-715.000
8204260.92 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-295.000-715.000
82042846.49 10/21/19000471DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-301.000-715.000
82042166.48 10/21/19010472DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-301.000-715.000
82042166.46 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-301.000-715.000
82042105.54 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-400.000-715.000
82042166.46 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19101-441.000-715.000
8204260.92 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19208-751.000-715.000
82042136.01 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19271-790.000-715.000
8204291.39 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19588-588.000-715.000
8204230.47 10/21/19014015DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19640-444.000-715.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82042

2,300.07 Total For Check 82042

Check 82044
8204460.92 10/21/19017169DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19588-588.000-715.000
82044105.54 10/21/19017169DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19640-444.000-715.000
82044574.47 10/21/19017169DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19699-441.000-715.000

740.93 Total For Check 82044

Check 82045
82045160.04 10/21/199839234950-CITYNEWTWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBILE DATAVERIZON WIRELESS10/21/19101-301.000-801.000

160.04 Total For Check 82045

Check 82046
82046150.00 10/22/1910.12..20192019 FOOTBALL OFFICIATINGGUNNER LEGGETT10/22/19208-751.000-801.000

150.00 Total For Check 82046

Check 82047
8204740.00 10/22/1910.12.2019FOOTBALL SCORE KEEPINGSAMANTHA LEGGETT10/22/19208-751.000-801.000

40.00 Total For Check 82047

Check 82048
82048927.62 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-172.000-715.000
82048695.72 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-209.000-715.000
82048695.71 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-215.000-715.000
820482,504.57 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-219.000-715.000
820481,113.14 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-295.000-715.000
8204815,584.00 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-301.000-715.000
820482,319.05 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-336.000-715.000
820481,391.43 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-400.000-715.000
820482,504.57 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19101-441.000-715.000
820481,113.14 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19208-751.000-715.000
820481,855.24 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19271-790.000-715.000
820482,226.28 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19588-588.000-715.000
820481,855.24 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19640-444.000-715.000
820489,368.95 10/23/19192880000814HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19699-441.000-715.000

44,154.66 Total For Check 82048

Check 82049
8204964.95 10/31/1953925PAPER SHREDDING SERVICEACCUSHRED10/31/19101-215.000-801.000

64.95 Total For Check 82049

Check 82050
8205069.94 10/31/191GYF-PCMT-R414LED BARN LIGHT - DPS BLDGAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19101-265.000-930.000
82050124.95 10/31/191GV6-JH9Y-4CD42PK DELIGHT 150W LED FLOOD LIGHTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
8205034.85 10/31/1914C1-VGUP-N7WJHDMI TO VGA CABLESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19401-900.000-975.040

229.74 Total For Check 82050

Check 82051
820510.69 10/31/1919INV043410ADPT & ELBOW - DPSAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19101-265.000-930.000
820515.42 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820513.20 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820511.61 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820514.07 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820512.63 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82051

820510.99 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820517.65 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820514.47 10/31/1919INV044186DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820511.38 10/31/1919INV044187DRAIN PIPE SUPPLIES FOR WASHING MACHINE @ FD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000

32.11 Total For Check 82051

Check 82052
82052396.65 10/31/19150504DAILY ACTIVITY LOGSARROW SWIFT PRINTING10/31/19101-301.000-900.000

396.65 Total For Check 82052

Check 82053
8205390.21 10/31/19517437098310-GTELEPHONE SERVICEAT&T10/31/19101-265.000-925.000
82053107.89 10/31/19517437098310-GTELEPHONE SERVICEAT&T10/31/19101-295.000-925.000

198.10 Total For Check 82053

Check 82054
820541,650.00 10/31/192018-102628ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTIONAUTO GRAPHICS, INC10/31/19271-790.000-801.000

1,650.00 Total For Check 82054

Check 82055
8205587.42 10/31/192034871688ADULT BOOK ORDER OCTOBERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY10/31/19271-790.000-982.000

87.42 Total For Check 82055

Check 82056
8205616.98 10/31/1901591232PROPANE CYLINDERBAKER'S GAS & WELDING SUPPLIES, INC10/31/19640-444.000-726.000

16.98 Total For Check 82056

Check 82057
8205767.00 10/31/1920046CLEANING OF FOOTBALL UNIFORMSBAMA FOUR, LLC\SUD-Z COIN WASH10/31/19208-751.000-801.000

67.00 Total For Check 82057

Check 82058
8205814.50 10/31/1984163CONCRETE W/ LIMESTONEBECKER & SCRIVENS10/31/19101-276.000-726.000
82058101.50 10/31/1984163CONCRETE W/ LIMESTONEBECKER & SCRIVENS10/31/19202-480.500-726.000

116.00 Total For Check 82058

Check 82059
820591,595.62 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-265.000-920.000
82059216.66 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-266.000-920.000
8205980.28 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-276.000-920.000
82059488.88 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-295.000-920.000
82059524.34 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-336.000-920.000
82059295.18 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-441.000-920.000
820594,389.57 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-448.000-920.202
82059296.49 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-448.000-920.203
82059663.31 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19101-756.000-920.000
82059440.38 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19202-490.000-920.000
82059414.30 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19202-490.500-920.000
8205954.17 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19203-480.000-920.000
82059126.10 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19247-900.000-920.000
820591,190.80 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19271-790.000-920.000
82059301.35 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19588-588.000-920.000
82059270.68 10/31/1910.242019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES10/31/19640-444.000-920.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82059

11,348.11 Total For Check 82059

Check 82061
8206154.00 10/31/19017246PRE EMPLOYMENT TESTING - WHALEYCE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19101-441.000-955.588

54.00 Total For Check 82061

Check 82062
82062600.00 10/31/191900024749EMERGENCY VEHICLE OPERATION TRAINING - CRATSENBURG, DOTY & TRACYCITY OF JACKSON10/31/19101-301.000-861.005

600.00 Total For Check 82062

Check 82063
8206397.50 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
8206382.50 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820632.24 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820631.97 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820634.98 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820631.51 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
8206314.07 10/31/1915614HOOK UP WASHER & REPLACE PHOTOEYE IN FRONT OF STATION - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDCLARK ELECTRIC INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000

204.77 Total For Check 82063

Check 82064
8206425.00 10/31/1910.30.20192019 K-2ND BASKETBALL REGISTRATION REFUNDCOLLEEN FRITSCHE10/31/19208-000.000-653.001

25.00 Total For Check 82064

Check 82065
820657,000.00 10/31/192000026251AUDIT SERVICES FOR YEAR ENDED 6-30-2019CONDON, HECHT, BISHER, WADE & CO10/31/19101-175.000-808.000

7,000.00 Total For Check 82065

Check 82066
82066600.00 10/31/1911931ANNUAL MOBILE COLUMN INSPECTIONCTT EQUIPMENT , LLC10/31/19640-444.000-801.000

600.00 Total For Check 82066

Check 82067
8206735.58 10/31/19634118-00OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-209.000-726.000
8206710.18 10/31/19634320-00OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-209.000-726.000
820675.18 10/31/19634320-01PREINK STAMP - TRAYCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-209.000-726.000
82067108.04 10/31/19457531-00BATHROOM TISSUE,SOFTSOAP & HAND TOWELS CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-265.000-726.000
8206774.99 10/31/19634224-00BLACK TONERCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-295.000-726.000
8206736.89 10/31/19634568-00CALENDAR, LABELS, PAGE PROTECTORS, PACKAGE TAPECURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19101-441.000-726.000
8206713.39 10/31/19634413-00NAME TAGS - K-2ND BASKETBALLCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19208-751.000-726.000
8206771.98 10/31/19633818-00OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19271-790.000-726.000

356.23 Total For Check 82067

Check 82069
82069165.88 10/31/196703462SUPPLIES DEMCO, INC10/31/19271-790.000-726.000

165.88 Total For Check 82069

Check 82070
82070251.34 10/31/19INV45852WATCH FOR PEDESTRIANS SIGNSDORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC10/31/19633-000.000-111.000

251.34 Total For Check 82070

Check 82071
8207120.55 10/31/1910.31.2019MEAL REIMBURSEMENT - PPCT INSTRUCTOR RE-CERTIFICATION COURSE LIVONIA, MIMATTHEW DUFF10/31/19101-301.000-862.000

20.55 Total For Check 82071
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82072

820728,586.00 10/31/1998416WASHER/EXTRACTOR, TURN OUT GEAR DRYER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDEAGLE STAR EQUIPMENT10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820729,150.00 10/31/1998416WASHER/EXTRACTOR, TURN OUT GEAR DRYER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDEAGLE STAR EQUIPMENT10/31/19663-336.000-970.000

17,736.00 Total For Check 82072

Check 82073
8207342.36 10/31/19127279-00SCREWS, NUTS, WASHERSELECTRICAL TERMINAL INC.10/31/19640-444.000-726.000

42.36 Total For Check 82073

Check 82074
8207412.36 10/31/192108250STERILE WATER, PEDIATRIC DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODESEMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
8207479.99 10/31/192108250STERILE WATER, PEDIATRIC DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODESEMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
8207410.50 10/31/192108250STERILE WATER, PEDIATRIC DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODESEMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000

102.85 Total For Check 82074

Check 82075
82075228,566.78 10/31/196037MILL & OVERLAY, PATCHINGEXCELL PAVING PLUS10/31/19401-454.000-801.000
8207525,884.00 10/31/196037MILL & OVERLAY, PATCHINGEXCELL PAVING PLUS10/31/19401-454.000-801.000

254,450.78 Total For Check 82075

Check 82076
8207621.97 10/31/19000533/WBLASTER, DRILL BIT, PINS, CREDITFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19640-444.000-726.000
8207612.40 10/31/19000533/WBLASTER, DRILL BIT, PINS, CREDITFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
82076(9.58)10/31/19000458/WBLASTER, DRILL BIT, PINS, CREDITFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

24.79 Total For Check 82076

Check 82077
8207719.99 10/31/19300094REPLACEMENT TAPEFINDAWAY WORLD LLC10/31/19271-790.000-982.000

19.99 Total For Check 82077

Check 82078
820789,770.07 10/31/1954045ICE GRANT PROJECT RPR - 2018FLEIS & VANDENBRINK10/31/19401-453.000-801.000

9,770.07 Total For Check 82078

Check 82079
8207929.96 10/31/19C347074ELBOW, TOILET RPR KIT,FASTENERS,VALVE, NUMBERS,NIPPLES, T, GELZER & SON INC10/31/19101-265.000-801.790
8207947.99 10/31/19C346761ELBOW, TOILET RPR KIT,FASTENERS,VALVE, NUMBERS,NIPPLES, T, GELZER & SON INC10/31/19101-265.000-930.000
820792.99 10/31/19C346313TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
820795.29 10/31/19C346313TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
82079172.26 10/31/19A2120062019 3-6TH GRADE BASKETBALLS, BAGSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19208-751.000-726.000
8207951.73 10/31/19C346034ELBOW, TOILET RPR KIT,FASTENERS,VALVE, NUMBERS,NIPPLES, T, GELZER & SON INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
820797.37 10/31/19A211945ELBOW, TOILET RPR KIT,FASTENERS,VALVE, NUMBERS,NIPPLES, T, GELZER & SON INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
820798.58 10/31/19C346750ELBOW, TOILET RPR KIT,FASTENERS,VALVE, NUMBERS,NIPPLES, T, GELZER & SON INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
820794.29 10/31/19C346969TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
8207912.99 10/31/19C346969TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
8207922.99 10/31/19C346969TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
820793.99 10/31/19C347005TOLIET REPAIR - WASHING MACHINE INSTALL PARTS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDGELZER & SON INC10/31/19663-336.000-970.000

370.43 Total For Check 82079

Check 82081
8208114.83 10/31/19900021OIL FILTERGREENMARK EQUIPMENT10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

14.83 Total For Check 82081

Check 82082
820822,365.00 10/31/1954420FURNACE REPAIRS & INSPECTIONSGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19101-265.000-801.790
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82082

82082125.00 10/31/1954579FURNACE REPAIRS & INSPECTIONSGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19271-790.000-801.000
82082130.00 10/31/1952486FURNACE REPAIRS & INSPECTIONSGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19588-588.000-801.000

2,620.00 Total For Check 82082

Check 82083
8208328.50 10/31/19116590WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19101-265.000-726.000
820834.75 10/31/19116590WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19101-441.000-726.000
820834.75 10/31/19116590WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19271-790.000-726.000
820839.50 10/31/19116409WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19588-588.000-726.000

47.50 Total For Check 82083

Check 82084
82084219,388.69 10/31/194262CHIP SEALHIGHWAY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRU.10/31/19401-454.000-801.000
8208443,779.54 10/31/194276CHIP SEALHIGHWAY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRU.10/31/19401-454.000-801.000

263,168.23 Total For Check 82084

Check 82085
82085104.40 10/31/1910.15.2019MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT - MICH LIBRARY CONFERENCEMARY HILL10/31/19271-790.000-860.000
8208510.59 10/31/1910.15.2019MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT - MICH LIBRARY CONFERENCEMARY HILL10/31/19271-790.000-862.000

114.99 Total For Check 82085

Check 82086
82086100.00 10/31/1910.31.2019LEADERSHIP PROGRAM - KELLY LOPRESTOHILLSDALE CO COMM FOUNDATION10/31/19101-174.000-861.000

100.00 Total For Check 82086

Check 82087
820871,000.00 10/31/1910.21.2019NEW YEAR'S EVE CELEBRATIONHILLSDALE COUNTY FAIR10/31/19101-175.000-955.106

1,000.00 Total For Check 82087

Check 82088
82088198.00 10/31/194499MEN WORKING & AHEAD SIGNSHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC10/31/19202-490.000-726.000
82088117.96 10/31/194499AMEN WORKING & AHEAD SIGNSHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC10/31/19202-490.000-726.000
82088198.00 10/31/194499MEN WORKING & AHEAD SIGNSHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC10/31/19203-490.000-726.000
82088117.96 10/31/194499AMEN WORKING & AHEAD SIGNSHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC10/31/19203-490.000-726.000

631.92 Total For Check 82088

Check 82089
82089179.54 10/31/19PC001324785:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208925.94 10/31/19PC0013248066:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208964.99 10/31/19PC001324944:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208949.98 10/31/19PC001325082:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
820899.22 10/31/19PC001325136:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208927.84 10/31/19PC001325225:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208956.64 10/31/19PC001325385:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208956.30 10/31/19PC001325384:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8208918.63 10/31/19PC001325221:01FILTERS, DOME, VALVE KIT. WINDSHIELD SOLVJACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

489.08 Total For Check 82089

Check 82091
82091720.00 10/31/1921257978YEARLY INVOICEJOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS10/31/19271-790.000-801.000

720.00 Total For Check 82091

Check 82092
82092200.00 10/31/1910.09.20192019 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE - AUTO STRYKER KNIFEMATTHEW JUNE10/31/19101-301.000-742.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82092

200.00 Total For Check 82092

Check 82093
8209386.42 10/31/1910.23.2019MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT - REDEVELOPMENT TRAININGKELLY LOPRESTO10/31/19101-174.000-860.000

86.42 Total For Check 82093

Check 82094
820948.29 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-265.000-801.000
8209424.86 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-276.000-801.000
8209416.57 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-441.000-801.000
82094115.99 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-441.000-801.000
8209458.00 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-756.000-801.000
8209474.57 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19101-756.000-801.000
8209499.42 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-450.000-801.000
8209433.14 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-450.000-801.000
820948.29 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-460.000-801.000
82094140.85 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-480.000-801.000
8209449.71 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-480.000-801.000
82094149.10 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-480.500-801.000
8209433.14 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-480.500-801.000
82094107.71 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-490.000-801.000
8209416.57 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19202-490.000-801.000
82094447.39 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-450.000-801.000
82094223.70 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-450.000-801.000
8209433.14 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-460.000-801.000
8209474.57 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-480.000-801.000
8209433.14 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-480.000-801.000
82094149.13 10/31/1940033380TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-490.000-801.000
8209449.70 10/31/1940033627TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/23/19MANPOWER OF LANSING10/31/19203-490.000-801.000

1,946.98 Total For Check 82094

Check 82096
8209690.11 10/31/19116766PAPER TOWELS, FOAM CUPS, BLEACH & COFFEEMARKET HOUSE10/31/19101-295.000-726.000
8209614.00 10/31/19117014TIDE LAUNDRY DETERGENTMARKET HOUSE10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
8209616.29 10/31/19117014TIDE LAUNDRY DETERGENTMARKET HOUSE10/31/19101-336.000-726.000

120.40 Total For Check 82096

Check 82097
82097474.20 10/31/1934PAVEMENT MARKINGS (WEST, RIVER, MANNING, BARNARD STREETS)MICH PAVEMENT MARKINGS LLC10/31/19202-490.000-801.000
82097474.20 10/31/1934PAVEMENT MARKINGS (WEST, RIVER, MANNING, BARNARD STREETS)MICH PAVEMENT MARKINGS LLC10/31/19203-490.000-801.000

948.40 Total For Check 82097

Check 82098
8209821.00 10/31/1964880OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820988.50 10/31/1964880OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820984.00 10/31/1964880OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820981.00 10/31/1964880OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
8209821.00 10/31/1964920OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820988.50 10/31/1964920OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820984.00 10/31/1964920OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301
820981.00 10/31/1964920OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19640-444.000-801.301

69.00 Total For Check 82098
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82099

8209950.67 10/31/1910284-1300795JOHN DEERE OIL FOR MAINTPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19101-295.000-930.000
8209924.09 10/31/1910284-1299614RE-KOIL HOSE/ENGINE 333PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19101-336.000-730.000
8209941.52 10/31/1910284-1299860ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19101-756.000-726.000
8209922.88 10/31/1910284-1299625ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-726.000
82099157.10 10/31/1910284-1299980ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8209930.99 10/31/1910284-1300000ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8209929.78 10/31/1910284-1300095ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8209972.69 10/31/1910284-1300325ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8209964.03 10/31/1910284-1300373ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8209946.29 10/31/1910284-1300781ANTI FREEZE,SHOCKS,CONNECTORS,SHIFTER TUBE,HYD HOSE/FITTINGSPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

540.04 Total For Check 82099

Check 82101
821013,520.00 10/31/19351196MINITOR VI PAGERS W/3YR EXTENDED WARRANTY - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDROE-COMM., INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
82101480.00 10/31/19351196MINITOR VI PAGERS W/3YR EXTENDED WARRANTY - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDROE-COMM., INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000
8210118.00 10/31/19351196MINITOR VI PAGERS W/3YR EXTENDED WARRANTY - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MILLAGE FUNDROE-COMM., INC.10/31/19663-336.000-970.000

4,018.00 Total For Check 82101

Check 82102
82102622.17 10/31/198105197929QUARTERLY ELEVATOR MAINTENANCESCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION10/31/19101-265.000-801.000

622.17 Total For Check 82102

Check 82103
82103337.50 10/31/1958459-CITYWILDCARD SSL CERT 1YRSONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/23/19101-175.000-801.000

337.50 Total For Check 82103

Check 82104
82104140.00 10/31/19142333DAWN THEATER PROJECTSPARTAN BARRICADING & TRAFFIC CONTR10/31/19247-900.000-801.006
82104391.00 10/31/19142333DAWN THEATER PROJECTSPARTAN BARRICADING & TRAFFIC CONTR10/31/19247-900.000-801.006
821043,915.00 10/31/19142333DAWN THEATER PROJECTSPARTAN BARRICADING & TRAFFIC CONTR10/31/19247-900.000-801.006
821042,928.48 10/31/19142333DAWN THEATER PROJECTSPARTAN BARRICADING & TRAFFIC CONTR10/31/19247-900.000-801.006

7,374.48 Total For Check 82104

Check 82105
8210510.00 10/31/1910.16.2019APPLICATION FEE FOR NOTARY PUBLICST OF MI-MI DEPT OF STATE10/31/19101-215.000-810.000

10.00 Total For Check 82105

Check 82106
8210625.00 10/31/1910.30.2019K-2ND BASKETBALL REFUNDSTACEY KIES10/31/19208-000.000-653.001

25.00 Total For Check 82106

Check 82107
8210760.00 10/31/19BLR436080INSPECTED HOT WATER HEAT S.V.STATE OF MICHIGAN10/31/19101-265.000-801.000

60.00 Total For Check 82107

Check 82108
8210813.64 10/31/19176659CLAMPSTILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

13.64 Total For Check 82108

Check 82109
82109290.32 10/31/19X306129750:01AIR FILTERSSTOOPS FREIGHTLINER-FREMONT10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8210969.76 10/31/19X306130421:01AIR FILTERSSTOOPS FREIGHTLINER-FREMONT10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

360.08 Total For Check 82109
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82110

82110241.50 10/31/1919-1364COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
82110131.25 10/31/1919-1314COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211037.50 10/31/1919-1337COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
82110227.25 10/31/1919-1330COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211096.75 10/31/1919-1322COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
82110480.38 10/31/1919-1341COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211075.75 10/31/1919-1346COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211041.25 10/31/1919-1349COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
82110114.00 10/31/1919-1373COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211095.63 10/31/1919-1384COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211058.50 10/31/1919-1402COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211037.50 10/31/1919-1410COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211056.25 10/31/1919-1415COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-726.000
8211045.75 10/31/1919-1322COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-460.000-726.000
8211035.25 10/31/1919-1341COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-460.000-726.000
8211056.25 10/31/1919-1402COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19202-460.000-726.000
82110303.00 10/31/1919-1318COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110566.25 10/31/1919-1364COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
8211018.75 10/31/1919-1314COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110149.25 10/31/1919-1325COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110111.75 10/31/1919-1337COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110339.75 10/31/1919-1322COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
8211049.12 10/31/1919-1341COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
8211075.75 10/31/1919-1346COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110112.50 10/31/1919-1349COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110150.75 10/31/1919-1370COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110192.00 10/31/1919-1373COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110150.75 10/31/1919-1376COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
8211058.12 10/31/1919-1384COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110432.75 10/31/1919-1402COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110118.50 10/31/1919-1410COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
82110131.25 10/31/1919-1415COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-726.000
8211018.75 10/31/1919-1364COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-460.000-726.000
821104.50 10/31/1919-1322COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC10/31/19203-480.000-726.000

4,814.25 Total For Check 82110

Check 82114
82114469.90 10/31/1911THUNDERBOLT AXE - 30" LENGTH, MATTE FINISH, RED WRAP COLOR - RESPONDER GRANT MI GAS UTILITIESTHUNDERBOLT PRODUCTS LLC10/31/19101-336.000-955.336

469.90 Total For Check 82114

Check 82115
82115243.20 10/31/19DSO005039PLOW BOLTS, CURB WRAP AROUNDTRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES10/31/19640-444.000-730.000

243.20 Total For Check 82115

Check 82116
8211615.51 10/31/19154 0073251CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-265.000-801.000
8211615.51 10/31/19154 0073852CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-265.000-801.000
8211618.46 10/31/19154 0073250RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-441.000-742.000
8211677.35 10/31/19154 0073851RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-441.000-742.000
8211636.04 10/31/19154 0073250RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-441.000-801.000
8211636.04 10/31/19154 0073851RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19101-441.000-801.000
8211611.16 10/31/19154 0073250RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19640-444.000-742.000
8211611.16 10/31/19154 0073851RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19640-444.000-742.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82116

8211619.82 10/31/19154 0073250RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19640-444.000-801.000
8211619.82 10/31/19154 0073851RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP10/31/19640-444.000-801.000

260.87 Total For Check 82116

Check 82117
821178.53 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19101-265.000-801.000
82117281.33 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19101-756.000-801.000
8211742.63 10/31/198535TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-801.000
8211717.05 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19202-450.000-801.000
8211734.10 10/31/198535TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19202-460.000-801.000
82117136.40 10/31/198535TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19202-480.000-801.000
8211785.25 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19202-480.000-801.000
8211734.10 10/31/198535TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/13/19US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-801.000
82117102.30 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19203-450.000-801.000
8211751.14 10/31/198608TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/20/2019US STAFFING AGENCY, LLC10/31/19203-480.000-801.000

792.83 Total For Check 82117

Check 82118
82118491.42 10/31/192948523A & CLASS II SANDVAN BRUNT TRANSPORT, INC10/31/19633-000.000-111.000
82118533.40 10/31/192947723A & CLASS II SANDVAN BRUNT TRANSPORT, INC10/31/19633-000.000-111.000

1,024.82 Total For Check 82118

Check 82119
8211934.18 10/31/19002922FACE TISSUE, PLATES, LYS WPS & COFFEEWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19101-265.000-726.000
8211954.59 10/31/19010152CITY CELEBRATION 150TH - POSTERS, RIBBIONS, EASEL & PICTURE FRAMEWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19101-265.000-726.000
82119107.31 10/31/19002002SUPPLIESWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19271-790.000-726.000
82119196.36 10/31/19022117SUPPLIES CHILDRENWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19271-792.000-726.000
8211944.82 10/31/19008040SUPPLIES CHILDRENWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19271-792.000-726.000

437.26 Total For Check 82119

Check 82120
82120500.00 10/31/1985010R/R FENCE - STOCKS PARK,R/R HYD LEAK, STEELWHITES WELDING SERVICE10/31/19101-756.000-801.000
8212025.00 10/31/1985017R/R FENCE - STOCKS PARK,R/R HYD LEAK, STEELWHITES WELDING SERVICE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
8212052.00 10/31/1985036R/R FENCE - STOCKS PARK,R/R HYD LEAK, STEELWHITES WELDING SERVICE10/31/19640-444.000-730.000
82120180.00 10/31/1985013R/R FENCE - STOCKS PARK,R/R HYD LEAK, STEELWHITES WELDING SERVICE10/31/19640-444.000-801.000

757.00 Total For Check 82120

Check 82121
82121408.32 10/31/191978388FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121247.30 10/31/191978388FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121154.43 10/31/191978388FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121165.23 10/31/191978388FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121115.00 10/31/191978388FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121135.30 10/31/191978388.001FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336
82121136.60 10/31/191978388.001FORCIBLE ENTRY TOOLS - MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES/RESPONDER GRANTWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP10/31/19101-336.000-955.336

1,362.18 Total For Check 82121

Check 82122
8212222.00 10/31/196534RANDOM TESTINGWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC10/31/19588-588.000-955.588

22.00 Total For Check 82122

Check 82123
82123656.85 10/31/1917377399ADAPTER 5"SX4" FOR JONESVILLE AUTO AIDWS DARLEY & CO10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
8212332.31 10/31/1917377399ADAPTER 5"SX4" FOR JONESVILLE AUTO AIDWS DARLEY & CO10/31/19101-336.000-726.000
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82123

689.16 Total For Check 82123

710,554.06 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

104,651.68 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
4,530.46 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
5,026.13 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND
2,099.74 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND
7,500.58 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
6,609.64 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

527,423.93 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
9,423.71 Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND
3,313.94 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
1,276.16 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
6,205.74 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

22,034.45 Fund 663 FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND
10,457.90 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

216.66 UTILITIES                    101-266.000-920.000
118.62 LED BARN LIGHT #1GYF-PCMT-R414101-265.000-930.000
90.21 TELEPHONE                    101-265.000-925.000

1,595.62 UTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
2,394.96 ELBOW, TOILET REPAIR KIT #C347074101-265.000-801.790

730.01 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380101-265.000-801.000
225.31 SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
220.00 ROLL OF STAMPS101-253.000-734.000
42.00 RETIREMENT                   101-253.000-716.000
482.70 LODGING - TRAINING101-219.000-862.000
120.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES101-219.000-801.000
50.64 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-219.000-721.000
562.10 RETIREMENT                   101-219.000-716.000

2,760.83 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-219.000-715.000
10.00 APPLICATION FEE FOR NOTARY PUBLIC101-215.000-810.000
64.95 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-215.000-801.000
20.55 POSTAGE101-215.000-734.000
15.90 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-215.000-721.000
332.89 RETIREMENT                   101-215.000-716.000
762.92 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-215.000-715.000

6.85 POSTAGE101-209.000-734.000
65.33 CLEANING SUPPLIES - GLAD DUST & LYSOL 101-209.000-726.000
45.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-209.000-721.000
511.55 RETIREMENT                   101-209.000-716.000
777.37 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-209.000-715.000

1,000.00 MISC. - NEW YEAR'S EVE EVENT101-175.000-955.106
778.60 LODGOING - MERS101-175.000-861.000

7,000.00 AUDITING SERVICES            101-175.000-808.000
787.50 SOFTWARE101-175.000-801.000
100.00 TRAINING & SEMINARS          101-174.000-861.000
86.42 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   101-174.000-860.000
8.11 POSTAGE101-174.000-726.000

15.39 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-174.000-721.000
320.08 RETIREMENT                   101-174.000-716.000
14.44 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-174.000-715.000
491.24 RETIREMENT                   101-173.000-716.000
30.47 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-173.000-715.000
93.63 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-172.000-721.000
888.00 RETIREMENT                   101-172.000-716.000

1,071.43 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-172.000-715.000
11,752.47 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT.101-000.000-228.003

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
710,554.06 Total For All Funds: 
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Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

4.50 COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX #19-1322203-480.000-726.000
33.14 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033627203-460.000-801.000
18.75 COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX #19-1364203-460.000-726.000
807.49 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380203-450.000-801.000

2,960.24 COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX #19-1318203-450.000-726.000
414.30 UTILITIES202-490.500-920.000
440.38 UTILITIES202-490.000-920.000
598.48 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380202-490.000-801.000
315.96 AHEAD SIGNS #4499202-490.000-726.000
182.24 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380202-480.500-801.000
101.50 CONCRETE #84163202-480.500-726.000
412.21 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380202-480.000-801.000
42.39 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380202-460.000-801.000
137.25 COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX #19-1332202-460.000-726.000
192.24 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380202-450.000-801.000

1,693.51 COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX #19-1364202-450.000-726.000
663.31 UTILITIES                    101-756.000-920.000
913.90 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380101-756.000-801.000
41.52 RVAF #1299860101-756.000-726.000
296.49 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS    101-448.000-920.203

4,389.57 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS    101-448.000-920.202
54.00 PRE EMPLOYMENT TESTING #017246101-441.000-955.588
295.18 UTILITIES                    101-441.000-920.000
326.38 SIGNS & PAVEMENT MARKINGS TECH - INTERN 101-441.000-862.000
204.64 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380101-441.000-801.000
95.81 RUGS/UNIFORMS-DPS #0073250101-441.000-742.000
55.94 POSTAGE101-441.000-726.000
44.27 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-441.000-721.000
814.63 RETIREMENT                   101-441.000-716.000

2,699.91 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-441.000-715.000
18.50 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-400.000-721.000
355.47 RETIREMENT                   101-400.000-716.000

1,511.41 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-400.000-715.000
1,832.08 THUNDERBOLT AXE 30" LENGTH, RED WRAP, MA101-336.000-955.336

524.34 UTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
24.09 INV. NO. 10284-1299614 RE-KOIL HOSE/333101-336.000-730.000
955.53 INV. NO. 1GV6-JH9Y-4CD4 2PK FLOOD LIGHT101-336.000-726.000
59.25 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-336.000-721.000

4,139.91 RETIREMENT                   101-336.000-716.000
2,362.37 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-336.000-715.000

396.65 INV. NO. 150504 80 PADS/DAILY ACTIVITY L101-301.000-900.000
20.55 MEAL REIMBURSEMENT/PPCT INSTRUCTOR COURS101-301.000-862.000
600.00 INV. NO. 1900024749 OFFICERS EVO CLASS101-301.000-861.005
160.04 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-301.000-801.000
200.00 2019 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE/STRYKER KNIFE101-301.000-742.000
16.91 POSTAGE101-301.000-726.000
305.08 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-301.000-721.000

22,970.23 RETIREMENT                   101-301.000-716.000
16,980.03 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-301.000-715.000

568.02 WEED KILLER FOR RUNWAY101-295.000-930.000
107.89 TELEPHONE                    101-295.000-925.000
488.88 UTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
970.00 JET-A REFUELING TRUCK RENTAL101-295.000-801.000
203.69 SUPPLIES101-295.000-726.000
15.86 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-295.000-721.000

1,188.50 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-295.000-715.000
80.28 UTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000
24.86 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380101-276.000-801.000
14.50 CONCRETE #84163101-276.000-726.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

116.28 DISABILITY INSURANCE         699-441.000-721.000
297.12 RETIREMENT                   699-441.000-716.000

10,044.50 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    699-441.000-715.000
22,034.45 INV. NO. 19INV044186 2X10' PVC FOAM CORE663-336.000-970.000

270.68 UTILITIES                    640-444.000-920.000
69.00 INV. NO. 64880 LBR LUBE, OIL & FILTER640-444.000-801.301
819.64 ANNUAL MOBILE COLUMN INSPECTION #11931640-444.000-801.000
22.32 RUGS/UNIFORMS-DPS #0073250640-444.000-742.000

2,550.50 BEARING640-444.000-730.000
104.19 PROPANE CYLINDER #01591232640-444.000-726.000
36.29 DISABILITY INSURANCE         640-444.000-721.000
312.99 RETIREMENT640-444.000-716.000

2,020.13 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    640-444.000-715.000
1,276.16 WATCH FOR PEDESTRIANS 30X30 B/Y HIP45852633-000.000-111.000

22.00 RANDOM TESTING #6534588-588.000-955.588
337.70 UTILITIES                    588-588.000-920.000
130.00 INSPECT / RPL FILTER #52486 (DART)588-588.000-801.000
12.06 POSTAGE588-588.000-726.000
61.43 DISABILITY INSURANCE         588-588.000-721.000
314.40 RETIREMENT                   588-588.000-716.000

2,436.35 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    588-588.000-715.000
9,423.71 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO481-900.000-740.295

34.85 5 PACK OF HDMI TO VGA CABLES401-900.000-975.040
517,619.01 MILL & OVERLAY #6037401-454.000-801.000

9,770.07 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         401-453.000-801.000
241.18 SUPPLIES CHILDREN271-792.000-726.000
107.41 ADULT OCTOBER271-790.000-982.000

1,190.80 UTILITIES                    271-790.000-920.000
10.59 LODGING AND MEALS            271-790.000-862.000
104.40 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   271-790.000-860.000

2,495.00 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION271-790.000-801.000
57.75 STAMPS271-790.000-734.000
349.92 SUPPLIES271-790.000-726.000
32.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         271-790.000-721.000

2,020.13 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    271-790.000-715.000
126.10 UTILITIES                    247-900.000-920.000

7,374.48 SIGN247-900.000-801.006
257.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         208-751.000-801.000
185.65 INV#634413-00208-751.000-726.000
22.57 DISABILITY INSURANCE         208-751.000-721.000
396.02 RETIREMENT                   208-751.000-716.000

1,188.50 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    208-751.000-715.000
50.00 2019 K-2ND BASKETBALL REGISTRATION208-000.000-653.001
673.03 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380203-490.000-801.000
315.96 AHEAD SIGNS #4499203-490.000-726.000
54.17 UTILITIES203-480.000-920.000
158.85 TEMP EMPLOYEES #40033380203-480.000-801.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71661

71661981.4010/21/19015454/016272DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19582-175.000-715.000
71661249.1810/21/19015454/016272DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19590-175.000-715.000
71661401.4410/21/19015454/016272DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI10/21/19591-175.000-715.000

1,632.02Total For Check 71661

Check 71662
7166220.6810/21/199839234950-BPUMONTHLY CHARGE - SCOTT KEISERVERIZON WIRELESS10/21/19582-175.000-801.000
7166210.3410/21/199839234950-BPUMONTHLY CHARGE - SCOTT KEISERVERIZON WIRELESS10/21/19590-175.000-801.000
7166210.3410/21/199839234950-BPUMONTHLY CHARGE - SCOTT KEISERVERIZON WIRELESS10/21/19591-175.000-801.000

41.36Total For Check 71662

Check 71663
7166312,198.2510/23/19192880000808HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19582-175.000-715.000
716636,145.4410/23/19192880000808HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19590-175.000-715.000
716634,846.7910/23/19192880000808HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH10/23/19591-175.000-715.000

23,190.48Total For Check 71663

Check 71664
71664150.0010/28/1910.31.2019SPONSOR HALLOWEEN MAGICAL NIGHTHILLSDALE CO HALLOWEEN PARTY10/28/19582-175.000-906.000
7166475.0010/28/1910.31.2019SPONSOR HALLOWEEN MAGICAL NIGHTHILLSDALE CO HALLOWEEN PARTY10/28/19590-175.000-906.000
7166475.0010/28/1910.31.2019SPONSOR HALLOWEEN MAGICAL NIGHTHILLSDALE CO HALLOWEEN PARTY10/28/19591-175.000-906.000

300.00Total For Check 71664

Check 71665
7166528.9810/31/191GJJ-7QLV-LGR9CELL PHONE CASESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19582-544.000-726.800
7166535.9810/31/191ML7-HWVX-6HDLPHONE CASES CHAD/CHRISAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19582-544.000-726.800
7166514.5110/31/191GJJ-7QLV-LGR9CELL PHONE CASESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19590-546.000-726.800
7166556.0010/31/191WXC-17V9-4HGMMOTOR THERMAL OVERLOADAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7166514.5010/31/191GJJ-7QLV-LGR9CELL PHONE CASESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19591-544.000-726.800

149.97Total For Check 71665

Check 71666
716664.8010/31/1919INV042676PIPE, COUPLINGAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716663.3310/31/1919INV042676PIPE, COUPLINGAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

8.13Total For Check 71666

Check 71667
7166780.0010/31/19150531WHITE ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING10/31/19582-175.000-726.000
7166740.0010/31/19150531WHITE ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING10/31/19590-175.000-726.000
7166740.0010/31/19150531WHITE ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING10/31/19591-175.000-726.000

160.00Total For Check 71667

Check 71668
71668230.6110/31/19517437098610TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T10/31/19582-175.000-925.000
71668369.3610/31/190609650503TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T10/31/19582-175.000-925.000
71668208.8210/31/19517439120410-TELEPHONE SERVICE - PPAT&T10/31/19582-544.000-925.000
71668115.3010/31/19517437098610TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T10/31/19590-175.000-925.000
71668184.6810/31/190609650503TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T10/31/19590-175.000-925.000
71668115.3010/31/19517437098610TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T10/31/19591-175.000-925.000
71668184.6710/31/190609650503TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T10/31/19591-175.000-925.000

1,408.74Total For Check 71668

Check 71669
7166911.3110/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71669

716695.36 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716690.67 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716690.25 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716690.47 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716692.24 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716697.32 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
7166914.25 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
716697.86 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19591-000.000-202.000
716696.27 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023341BIRDSALL, PAUL10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

56.00 Total For Check 71669

Check 71670
7167021,985.00 10/31/192486WATER TREATMENT PLANT ROOF REPLACEMENTBRAMAN ROOFING10/31/19591-000.000-158.000

21,985.00 Total For Check 71670

Check 71671
7167154.00 10/31/19017247PREEMPLOYMENT DRUG TESTCE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC10/31/19591-175.000-801.000

54.00 Total For Check 71671

Check 71672
7167220.00 10/31/194033012787MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19582-175.000-801.000
7167220.00 10/31/194033616396MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19582-175.000-930.000
7167210.00 10/31/194033012787MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19590-175.000-801.000
7167210.00 10/31/194033616396MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19590-175.000-930.000
7167210.00 10/31/194033012787MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19591-175.000-801.000
7167210.00 10/31/194033616396MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION10/31/19591-175.000-930.000

80.00 Total For Check 71672

Check 71673
71673783.05 10/31/19102119-4SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-201001
71673112.50 10/31/1910.30.2019PORTION OF NEW - DEPLOY ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE - PAID ON CITY CCCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-175.000-801.200
71673537.10 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
71673338.94 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
7167337.16 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
71673212.23 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
71673106.12 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19590-175.000-730.039
7167356.25 10/31/1910.30.2019PORTION OF NEW - DEPLOY ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE - PAID ON CITY CCCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19590-175.000-801.200
71673802.37 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19590-546.000-930.970
71673168.96 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19590-546.000-930.970
71673106.12 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-175.000-730.039
7167399.05 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-175.000-730.039
71673428.82 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-175.000-730.039
7167343.53 10/31/19102119-1VEHICLE REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-175.000-730.039
7167356.25 10/31/1910.30.2019PORTION OF NEW - DEPLOY ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE - PAID ON CITY CCCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-175.000-801.200
71673155.80 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
716735,680.18 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
71673817.86 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167357.29 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
71673532.56 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167376.07 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
716731,145.99 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167332.65 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
71673140.07 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
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DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71673

71673136.55 10/31/19102119-3SIDEWALK REPAIRS, REPAIR AND REPLACE HMACITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167382.49 10/31/19102119-2SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167392.47 10/31/19102119-2SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167322.12 10/31/19102119-2SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167374.78 10/31/19102119-2SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7167355.80 10/31/19102119-2SAND, GRAVEL, ADA MAT, R/R HMA CUT OUTCITY OF HILLSDALE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

12,991.13 Total For Check 71673

Check 71674
71674118.67 10/31/19634278-00CALCULATORCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19582-175.000-726.000
7167462.04 10/31/19633654-00PAPER ROLL RECEIPTSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19582-175.000-726.000
7167459.33 10/31/19634278-00CALCULATORCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19590-175.000-726.000
7167431.02 10/31/19633654-00PAPER ROLL RECEIPTSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19590-175.000-726.000
7167459.33 10/31/19634278-00CALCULATORCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19591-175.000-726.000
7167431.02 10/31/19633654-00PAPER ROLL RECEIPTSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS10/31/19591-175.000-726.000

361.41 Total For Check 71674

Check 71675
716753,600.00 10/31/1919-5953MAINTENANCE INSPECTION ROV, TRAVEL AND REPORT INDUSTRIAL WATER TOWERDIXON ENGINEERING & INSPECTION SERV10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

3,600.00 Total For Check 71675

Check 71676
71676125.00 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 015330DREWS, JAMES L10/28/19582-000.000-202.000

125.00 Total For Check 71676

Check 71677
7167723.00 10/31/19QB1565SAND AND PEASTONEDUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-191006
7167722.00 10/31/19QB1565SAND AND PEASTONEDUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-191006

45.00 Total For Check 71677

Check 71678
716783.09 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023087EPPEL, MAKAYLA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716782.69 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023087EPPEL, MAKAYLA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716780.25 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023087EPPEL, MAKAYLA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716784.22 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023087EPPEL, MAKAYLA J10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
716783.67 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023087EPPEL, MAKAYLA J10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

13.92 Total For Check 71678

Check 71679
71679340.65 10/31/19904194138CLARIFIER WIPER BLADE REPLACEMENTEVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7167928.00 10/31/19904194138CLARIFIER WIPER BLADE REPLACEMENTEVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

368.65 Total For Check 71679

Check 71680
7168011.56 10/31/19527/54BOLTS NUTS WASHERSFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716801.65 10/31/19525/WBOLTS NUTS WASHERSFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716803.99 10/31/19525/WBOLTS NUTS WASHERSFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716800.03 10/31/19525/WBOLTS NUTS WASHERSFAMILY FARM & HOME10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

17.23 Total For Check 71680

Check 71681
7168112.21 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716814.77 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716817.10 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/11Page: 10/31/2019 04:23 PM
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71681

716817.66 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
71681220.82 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
7168170.60 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
71681108.79 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
7168138.97 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19591-000.000-202.000
7168193.25 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 019709FINK, LAUREN G10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

564.17 Total For Check 71681

Check 71682
716822.58 10/31/19C344476PLUMBING FOR FURNACE REPAIRGELZER & SON INC10/31/19582-175.000-930.000
71682119.99 10/31/19C347252PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-546.000-930.950
716824.98 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716827.99 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716826.99 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716823.58 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716821.99 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716821.49 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716820.99 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716825.16 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7168212.49 10/31/19A211325PUTTY KNIFE, ROOF CEMENT,SINK DRAIN REPAIR PARTSGELZER & SON INC10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

168.23 Total For Check 71682

Check 71683
71683105.00 10/31/1954403FALL FURNACE INSPECTIONGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19582-175.000-930.000
7168352.50 10/31/1954403FALL FURNACE INSPECTIONGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19590-175.000-930.000
7168352.50 10/31/1954403FALL FURNACE INSPECTIONGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL10/31/19591-175.000-930.000

210.00 Total For Check 71683

Check 71684
7168421.00 10/31/1948776DI WATER FOR BATTERIESHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19582-543.000-726.000
7168415.00 10/31/19116489DISTILLED WATER WWTP LABHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19590-547.000-726.900
716842.50 10/31/19116489DISTILLED WATER WWTP LABHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE10/31/19590-547.000-726.900

38.50 Total For Check 71684

Check 71685
716852,500.00 10/31/198102-8342PLATINUM MEMBERSHIIP - NOV 2019- - NOV 1 2020HILLSDALE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE10/31/19582-000.000-123.000
716851,250.00 10/31/198102-8342PLATINUM MEMBERSHIIP - NOV 2019- - NOV 1 2020HILLSDALE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE10/31/19590-000.000-123.000
716851,250.00 10/31/198102-8342PLATINUM MEMBERSHIIP - NOV 2019- - NOV 1 2020HILLSDALE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE10/31/19591-000.000-123.000

5,000.00 Total For Check 71685

Check 71686
71686100.00 10/31/1910.29.2019SPONSOR - PAT PATTERSON TORUNAMENTHILLSDALE ROTARY CLUB10/31/19582-175.000-906.000
7168650.00 10/31/1910.29.2019SPONSOR - PAT PATTERSON TORUNAMENTHILLSDALE ROTARY CLUB10/31/19590-175.000-906.000
7168650.00 10/31/1910.29.2019SPONSOR - PAT PATTERSON TORUNAMENTHILLSDALE ROTARY CLUB10/31/19591-175.000-906.000

200.00 Total For Check 71686

Check 71687
716871,763.00 10/31/1933284670ALARM CONTRACT PPJOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS10/31/19582-543.000-801.000

1,763.00 Total For Check 71687

Check 71688
716881,464.06 10/31/191540REPLACE WATER LINEKA HODGE CONSTRUCTION10/31/19591-544.000-930.990

1,464.06 Total For Check 71688
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71689

7168938,300.21 10/31/194516486VACTOR TRUCKKEY GOVERNMENT FINANCE, INC10/31/19590-000.000-250.100
716892,127.60 10/31/194516486VACTOR TRUCKKEY GOVERNMENT FINANCE, INC10/31/19590-000.000-251.000
7168938,300.21 10/31/194516486VACTOR TRUCKKEY GOVERNMENT FINANCE, INC10/31/19591-000.000-250.100
716892,127.61 10/31/194516486VACTOR TRUCKKEY GOVERNMENT FINANCE, INC10/31/19591-000.000-251.000

80,855.63 Total For Check 71689

Check 71690
7169090.86 10/31/1910/22/2019UB refund for account: 024896MAINS, JASON B10/22/19590-000.000-202.000
7169050.14 10/31/1910/22/2019UB refund for account: 024896MAINS, JASON B10/22/19591-000.000-202.000

141.00 Total For Check 71690

Check 71691
716912.86 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
7169110.09 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716910.41 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716910.91 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
7169155.05 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
7169118.75 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
7169132.26 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19591-000.000-202.000
7169110.35 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 030029MASSAWAY, CATHERINE VC10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

130.68 Total For Check 71691

Check 71692
7169213.25 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 011852MCCONNELL, ROBERT P10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716920.95 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 011852MCCONNELL, ROBERT P10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716920.60 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 011852MCCONNELL, ROBERT P10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716920.37 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 011852MCCONNELL, ROBERT P10/28/19582-000.000-202.000

15.17 Total For Check 71692

Check 71693
71693286.50 10/31/1908210BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
71693286.50 10/31/1908105BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
71693168.25 10/31/1907881BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
71693373.25 10/31/1907847BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
71693210.00 10/31/1907775BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
71693210.00 10/31/1907779BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000
7169378.25 10/31/1907842BEF TESTING, ACT TESTING, QTRLY WWTP , MONTHLY WWTPMERIT LABORATORIES10/31/19590-547.000-801.000

1,612.75 Total For Check 71693

Check 71694
716947.26 10/31/19JO19764EAST JORDAN VALVE REPAIR PARTSMICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7169420.00 10/31/19JO19764EAST JORDAN VALVE REPAIR PARTSMICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
716947.74 10/31/19JO19764EAST JORDAN VALVE REPAIR PARTSMICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
716942.80 10/31/19JO19764EAST JORDAN VALVE REPAIR PARTSMICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
716947.34 10/31/19JO19764EAST JORDAN VALVE REPAIR PARTSMICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

45.14 Total For Check 71694

Check 71695
7169514.60 10/31/19194640TORCH TIPS WWTPNEFCO10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7169520.21 10/31/19194640TORCH TIPS WWTPNEFCO10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

34.81 Total For Check 71695

Check 71696
71696124.50 10/31/195200062533TIRE REPAIR/REPLACENORM'S TIREMAN10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71696

124.50 Total For Check 71696

Check 71697
7169739.50 10/31/1964850OIL CHANGE 39-15PARNEY'S CAR CARE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000

39.50 Total For Check 71697

Check 71698
7169826.99 10/31/1910284-1300026TRAILER LIGHT CONNECTORPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19582-544.000-730.000
7169830.96 10/31/1910284-1299902TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7169811.49 10/31/1910284-1299618TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716986.19 10/31/1910284-1300105TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7169816.69 10/31/1910284-1300105TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7169835.88 10/31/1910284-1300236TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
716984.19 10/31/1910284-1300277TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000
7169821.78 10/31/1910284-1299954TORCH TIP, CLEANING FILESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

154.17 Total For Check 71698

Check 71699
716993.58 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.65 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.17 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.08 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.06 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.02 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
716990.89 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
716990.51 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
716990.76 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19591-000.000-202.000
716990.28 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 023390POOLEY, SANDRA J10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

7.00 Total For Check 71699

Check 71700
71700188.40 10/31/1956413384INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
71700375.05 10/31/1956410876INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
71700361.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170064.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170060.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170034.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170099.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
71700195.50 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170084.00 10/31/1956410877INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-000.000-110.000
7170084.00 10/31/1956410632HARD HAT RACHET SYSTEMSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY10/31/19582-544.000-726.800

1,544.95 Total For Check 71700

Check 71701
71701184.30 10/31/198390BIB OVERALLSPOWERS CLOTHING, INC.10/31/19591-544.000-742.000

184.30 Total For Check 71701

Check 71702
7170284.68 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000
7170244.11 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000
717025.21 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000
717021.85 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000
717023.96 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71702

717022.19 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 009804RHOADES, LYNDSEY K10/31/19582-000.000-202.000

142.00 Total For Check 71702

Check 71703
71703369.00 10/31/1910.03.2019GUTTER REPAIR 13.2 BUILDINGSEAMLESS GUTTERS10/31/19582-543.000-930.000

369.00 Total For Check 71703

Check 71704
71704120.00 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 013388SELLERS, MARCIA G10/28/19582-000.000-202.000

120.00 Total For Check 71704

Check 71705
7170595.00 10/31/1910.17.2019CERTIFICATION RENEWALSHAWN MULLALY10/31/19590-546.000-861.000
71705139.99 10/31/1910.23.2019REIMBURSEMENT FOR BOOT ALLOWANCESHAWN MULLALY10/31/19590-547.000-742.000

234.99 Total For Check 71705

Check 71706
71706168.75 10/31/1958459-BPUWILDCARD SSL CERTIFICATE 1 YR SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/23/19582-000.000-123.000
71706551.25 10/31/1958017-BPUNETADMIN - AUGUST 2019SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/31/19582-175.000-801.200
7170684.38 10/31/1958459-BPUWILDCARD SSL CERTIFICATE 1 YR SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/23/19590-000.000-123.000
71706275.63 10/31/1958017-BPUNETADMIN - AUGUST 2019SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/31/19590-175.000-801.200
7170684.37 10/31/1958459-BPUWILDCARD SSL CERTIFICATE 1 YR SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/23/19591-000.000-123.000
71706275.62 10/31/1958017-BPUNETADMIN - AUGUST 2019SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC10/31/19591-175.000-801.200

1,440.00 Total For Check 71706

Check 71707
71707523.84 10/31/19IN-000606810AMI ROUTER FOR RUAL METERSSOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-201001
7170720.50 10/31/19IN-000607664POWER ADAPTER FOR NEW AMI ROUTERSOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-201001

544.34 Total For Check 71707

Check 71708
717083,781.50 10/31/191916077ENGINEERING SERVICES 8-25 TO 9-21SSOE10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-191006
71708811.00 10/31/191916193SERVICES RENDERED 9-22 TO 10-19SSOE10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-191006

4,592.50 Total For Check 71708

Check 71709
71709253.65 10/31/19191573ASSORTED SUCKERSSTOCKHOUSE CORPORATION10/31/19582-175.000-726.000
71709126.83 10/31/19191573ASSORTED SUCKERSSTOCKHOUSE CORPORATION10/31/19590-175.000-726.000
71709126.82 10/31/19191573ASSORTED SUCKERSSTOCKHOUSE CORPORATION10/31/19591-175.000-726.000

507.30 Total For Check 71709

Check 71710
7171039.85 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 035028STOLL, LEVI T10/31/19590-000.000-202.000
7171034.15 10/31/1910/31/2019UB refund for account: 035028STOLL, LEVI T10/31/19591-000.000-202.000

74.00 Total For Check 71710

Check 71711
7171129,972.61 10/31/19725094PP BATTERY REPLACEMENTSTORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS LLC10/31/19582-000.000-158.000-191008

29,972.61 Total For Check 71711

Check 71712
717120.27 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010238TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
7171213.42 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010238TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
7171217.72 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010238TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19590-000.000-202.000
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71712

717127.40 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010238TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19591-000.000-202.000
7171215.19 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010238TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19591-000.000-202.000

54.00 Total For Check 71712

Check 71713
717139.64 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717137.50 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717130.70 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717130.67 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717130.28 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717130.21 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 010240TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000

19.00 Total For Check 71713

Check 71714
7171425.83 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717146.19 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717141.30 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717140.57 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717140.56 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717140.01 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000
717140.54 10/31/1910/28/2019UB refund for account: 025324TELLIER, KRISTIE10/28/19582-000.000-202.000

35.00 Total For Check 71714

Check 71715
717152,298.34 10/31/1990979687REPAIR CYLINDER 40 DIGGERTEREX SERVICES10/31/19582-544.000-730.000

2,298.34 Total For Check 71715

Check 71716
717161,144.00 10/31/19530358342SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 10-2UIS PROGRAMMABLE SERVICES10/31/19582-543.000-801.000

1,144.00 Total For Check 71716

Check 71717
71717323.64 10/31/19031264FOOD GRADE GREASEUSABLUEBOOK10/31/19591-544.000-930.000
7171725.75 10/31/19031264FOOD GRADE GREASEUSABLUEBOOK10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

349.39 Total For Check 71717

Check 71718
71718147.14 10/31/19021056HOLIDAY SUPPLIES FOR TRUCK OR TREATWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19582-175.000-955.000
7171835.88 10/31/19010304PHONE CASE FOR ON CALL PHONEWALMART COMMUNITY10/31/19591-544.000-930.000

183.02 Total For Check 71718

Check 71719
71719160.00 10/31/1985037PORTABLE WELDING WWTPWHITES WELDING SERVICE10/31/19590-547.000-930.000

160.00 Total For Check 71719

Check 71720
7172070.00 10/31/196534-BPUDOT PHYSICAL FOR ERICWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC10/31/19582-175.000-801.000

70.00 Total For Check 71720

Check 71721
717214,140.46 10/31/19081917694TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300
717213,986.00 10/31/19081920168TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300
717213,986.00 10/31/19091920825TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300
717212,989.50 10/31/19091922895TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 9/11Page: 10/31/2019 04:23 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
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Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71721

717213,986.00 10/31/19101933756TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300
717213,687.05 10/31/19101931584TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE10/31/19582-544.000-801.300

22,775.01 Total For Check 71721

Check 76
7611,088.43 10/31/19WEBPMT0000094647RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19582-000.000-228.100
7610,539.79 10/31/19WEBPMT0000094647RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19582-175.000-716.000
763,883.30 10/31/19WEBPMT0000094647RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19590-175.000-716.000
763,737.90 10/31/19WEBPMT0000094647RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS10/31/19591-175.000-716.000

29,249.42 Total For Check 76

Check 77
77173.28 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19582-175.000-715.000
77329.79 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19582-175.000-721.000
7786.65 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19590-175.000-715.000
77138.27 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19590-175.000-721.000
7757.76 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19591-175.000-715.000
7791.90 10/31/19020894-BPU INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY10/31/19591-175.000-721.000

877.65 Total For Check 77

256,097.17 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 10/11Page: 10/31/2019 04:23 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

108,590.33 Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND
57,677.21 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
89,829.63 Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund Totals:

2,127.61 ACCRUED INTEREST591-000.000-251.000
38,300.21 MUNICIPAL FINANCING - CURRENT591-000.000-250.100

300.55 WBK1  591-000.000-202.000
21,985.00 REPLACE WTP ROOF591-000.000-158.000
1,334.37 PREPAID EXPENSES591-000.000-123.000

795.88 MOTOR THERMAL OVERLOAD590-547.000-930.000
1,612.75 BEF TESTING INV. 08105, 08210590-547.000-801.000

139.99 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS590-547.000-742.000
17.50 5 GAL DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB590-547.000-726.900
971.33 PATCH CUT OUTS N NORWOOD590-546.000-930.970
119.99 WET DRY VAC590-546.000-930.950
95.00 TRAINING & SEMINARS590-546.000-861.000
14.51 CELL PHONE CASES FOR ON CALL PHONES590-546.000-726.800
62.50 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
299.98 TELEPHONE590-175.000-925.000
125.00 SPONSERSHIPS590-175.000-906.000
331.88 COMPUTER590-175.000-801.200
20.34 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
106.12 2011 FORD R/R FRT REAR BRAKE PADS ROTORS590-175.000-730.039
257.18 SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.000
138.27 DISABILITY INSURANCE590-175.000-721.000

3,883.30 RETIREMENT590-175.000-716.000
6,481.27 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE590-175.000-715.000
2,127.60 ACCRUED INTEREST590-000.000-251.000

38,300.21 MUNICIPAL FINANCING - CURRENT590-000.000-250.100
442.23 SCCH  590-000.000-202.000

1,334.38 PREPAID EXPENSES590-000.000-123.000
208.82 TELEPHONE582-544.000-925.000

22,775.01 TREE TRIMMING WE 8-17582-544.000-801.300
3,614.76 05 GMCRPL WASH PMP,FRT SHOCKSCLEANSENSOR582-544.000-730.000

148.96 CELL PHONE CASES FOR ON CALL PHONES582-544.000-726.800
369.00 GUTTER REPAIR 582-543.000-930.000

2,907.00 QUARTERLY ALARM PP582-543.000-801.000
21.00 DI WATER582-543.000-726.000
147.14 DECORATIONS582-175.000-955.000
127.58 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
599.97 TELEPHONE582-175.000-925.000
250.00 SPONSERSHIPS582-175.000-906.000
663.75 COMPUTER582-175.000-801.200
110.68 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
514.36 SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.000
329.79 DISABILITY INSURANCE582-175.000-721.000

10,539.79 RETIREMENT582-175.000-716.000
13,352.93 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE582-175.000-715.000
11,088.43 DUE TO MMERS - RETIREMENT CONT. BPU582-000.000-228.100

754.16 4ENBK1582-000.000-202.000
1,327.39 R/R HMA CUT OUT NORTH ST582-000.000-158.000-201001

29,972.61 BATTERY REPLACEMENT PP/INDUSTRIAL SUB582-000.000-158.000-191008
4,637.50 SAND582-000.000-158.000-191006
2,668.75 PREPAID EXPENSES582-000.000-123.000
1,460.95 KVSU-34582-000.000-110.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
256,097.17 Total For All Funds: 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 11/11Page: 10/31/2019 04:23 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/18/2019 - 10/31/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

1,464.06 REPLACE WATER LINE 19 STATE ST 591-544.000-930.990
13,154.87 PATCH CUT OUT S MANNING ST591-544.000-930.000

184.30 BIB OVERALLS BILL  AND DENTON591-544.000-742.000
14.50 CELL PHONE CASES FOR ON CALL PHONES591-544.000-726.800
62.50 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000
299.97 TELEPHONE591-175.000-925.000
125.00 SPONSERSHIPS591-175.000-906.000
331.87 COMPUTER591-175.000-801.200
74.34 PREEMPLOYMENT DRUG TEST591-175.000-801.000
677.52 2011 FORD R/R FRT REAR BRAKE PADS ROTORS591-175.000-730.039
257.17 SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.000
91.90 DISABILITY INSURANCE591-175.000-721.000

3,737.90 RETIREMENT591-175.000-716.000
5,305.99 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE591-175.000-715.000
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale 

Council Chambers  
November 4, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call 

Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order.  

Council Members present:  Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 

Also present were: Attorney John Lovinger, Katy Price (City Clerk), Jake Hammel (DPS), Alan 
Beeker (Planning/Zoning), Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Jack McClain, Penny Swan, Ruth 
Brown, Marv Salyer, Ben Wilson, Joseph Hendee, Corey Murray (Hillsdale Daily News), Terry Vear, 
Carly Fisher and Dennis Wainscott.  

Mayor for the Day Oath of Office 

Marshall Kalnbach (Gier elementary student) toured city facilities today with Mayor Stockford and 
was sworn in by City Clerk Price to be “Mayor for a Day”.  

Approval of Agenda 

Motioned to approve agenda as presented by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council 
Member Briner.  

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye 
Council Member Stuchell Aye 
Council Member Vear  Aye 
Council Member Morrisey Aye 
Council Member Pratt  Aye 
Council Member Sharp Aye 
Council Member Briner Aye 

Motion passed 7-0. 

Public Comment 

Joseph Hendee, 181 Rea Street, commented on 65 Westwood Street and code enforcement 
demolition process.  

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on 65 Westwood Street and demolition process. 

Jack McClain, 16 Broad Street, commented on the Airport and proposed NEZ district 4.  
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Consent Agenda 
 
A. Approval of Bills  

1. City Claims of October 3, 2019: $435,787.88 
2. BPU Claims of October 3, 2019: $174,483.95 
3. BPU WWTP Claims of September 19, 2019: $17,159.72 
4. Payroll of October 31, 2019: $174,436.05 

 B.        City Council Minutes of October 21, 2019 Regular Meeting 
 C. Finance Minutes of October 21, 2019 

D. 2019 Christmas Light up Parade  
 E. Equalization & Land Information Service Agreement Renewal  
 F. Quarterly Investment Report  
 G. Code Enforcement Report Before & After (29 Superior St) 
 H. August 2019 Financial Report  

    
  
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Briner moved to approve the Consent 
Agenda.  
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 

    Council Member Sharp  Aye 
    Council Member Briner  Aye 
 
Motion passed 7-0. 

 
Communications/Petitions 
 

A. Hillsdale County Senior Center- Terry Vear  
B. Comcast Letter  
C. Winter City Newsletter 
D. Hillsdale County Economic Report  
E. Michigan Gas Utilities AMI Project  
F. New Year’s Eve Bash 

 
Ms. Terry Vear gave a brief annual update on the Hillsdale County Senior Center. 
  
The items of communications were received for informational purposes only. 
 
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings 
 
 
Old Business 
 

A.  Street Projects – ICE Grant, Verbal Update 
 
DPS Director Hammel updated Council on Street projects.  
 

B.      65 Westwood Street  
 
Mr. Salyer property owner discussed progress at property. He stated the contractor got a roof permit 
to put a new roof on in a few weeks, once roof is on the contractor will start renovation to the 
inside during the winter. 
 
Discussion ensued on the process of 65 Westwood Street with Council and Mr. Salyer. 
 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell moved to extend the deadline to 
fix up the property by July 1, 2020 and amend Resolution #3392 to reflect the extension date to July 
1, 2020.   
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By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
New Business 
 

A. Set Public Hearing for Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption- 3883 W. 
Carleton Rd.- Olmstead LLC 

 
Council Member Briner, seconded by Council Member Pratt to set a public hearing for a 
Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption for Olmstead LLC on November 18, 2019.  
 

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. Neighborhood Enterprise Zone New Facility Tax Exemption Certificate- 10 
Windswept Ln.- Hillsdale ISD 

 
Council discussion on pros and cons ensued on NEZ request.   
 
Council Member Briner, seconded by Council Member Vear moved to adopted the resolution to 
approve the NEZ request from the Hillsdale ISD at 10 Windswept Ln. Resolution #3396    
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 

    Council Member Sharp  No 
    Council Member Briner  Aye 
 
Motion passed 6-1. 

 
 

C.  Street Sweeper Engine Replacement 
 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell moved to approve the purchase 
of street sweeper engine replacement with Tri-State in the amount of $18,259.55.  
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 

    Council Member Sharp  Aye 
    Council Member Briner  Aye 
 
Motion passed 7-0. 

   
 

 
Miscellaneous Reports 
 

A. Proclamation – None 
 

B. Appointment- None 
 

C. Other – None  
 
 
General Public Comment 
 
Joseph Hendee, 181 Rea Street, commented on NEZ Certificate. Also commented on 
homeless by railroad tracks.   
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Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on 65 Westwood Street and comments made 
about property owner.  
 
Jack McClain, 16 Broad Street, commented on city signs and ordinance requirements. Along 
with the 24/25 Broad Street demolition. 
  
City Manager’s Report 
 
No report. 
 
Council Comments 
 
Council Member Sharp, commented on police reports on Mr. Sayler’s properties. He stated 
he wants to improve this town and hopes to see Mr. Salyer’s property fixed up.   
 
Council Member Stuchell, stated that the Hillsdale Civil Air Patrol is celebrating their one 
year anniversary. Which has 20 members and senior officers are well established. The Patrol 
is in process of putting together a colorguard. 
 
Council Member Briner, commented on the leaves and leaf pickup. He also mentioned 
Exchange Club of Hillsdale has a Book of Golden Deeds event which is honoring Kristi 
Gaustche and Trinity Bird on November 14th at Johnny T’s Bistro.  
 
Mayor Stockford mentioned that the Holiday Reception invite he received should be called 
Mayor’s Reception (as it has been for years) which honors all the City’s board and committee 
members serving the City.  
 
Adjournment 
 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp moved to adjourn the meeting. By a 
voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:26 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 
 
 
_______________________ 
Katy Price, City Clerk 



CITY OF HILLSDALE FINANCE COMMITTEE
PLACE: City Hall 
DATE: November 4, 2019 
TIME:  6:30 PM 

PRESENT 
COUNCIL: Ray Briner, Bruce Sharp and Tony Vear  
STAFF: Chris McArthur BPU Director, Scott Hephner Police and Fire Chief and Bonnie Tew 
Finance Director 
PUBLIC:  Ruth Brown County Commissioner and Dennis Wainscott 

CITY OF HILLSDALE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 
Check 341  Low Lead diesel around 2500 gallons. 
Check 342  One of the MERS Lodging was for a meal. 
Check 82054  Library management software. 
Check 82062  Training for evasive maneuvers for 3 patrol officers. 
Check 82070  Replenish inventory with 5 signs. 
Check 82072  Turn out gear for Fire Department. 
Check 82075 $120,000.00 of this from grant.  Street coatings part of which will be repaid by the 
BPU. 
Check 82082  Repairs on gas line that was leaking. 
Check 82084  Street repairs of which some was from grant monies.  The two payments were 
from 2 different billings. 
Check 82103  Site security software certificate for a year. 
Check 82104  Out of TIFA budget. 
Check 82118  23A is gravel. 
Motioned by Briner and seconded by Vear. Passed 3 to 0. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 
Check 71673  For street repair from utilities work from replacing valves and piping. 
Check 71675  Inspection on Uran Street water tower. 
Check 71685  Chamber Of Commerce membership for Electric, Water and Sewer. 
Check 71687  Power Plant security alarm system for 3 months.  Will opt out when the current 
contract expires. 
Check 71709  Suckers for the BPU office. 
Check 71711  For the Power Plant under the approved Capital Improvements. 
Check 71721  Tree limbs removed around power lines for the month of October. 
Motion by Briner and seconded by Vear.  Motion passed 3 to 0. 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  Ruth Brown had a question regarding how to access the current Finance 
Meetings expense reports.  Bonnie Tew explained the process on the city’s website. Ruth 
requested that the minutes be signed. 

ADJOURNMENT: 6:56PM 
Next meeting  
City Hall 
November 18, 2019 
6:30PM 
Minutes prepared by Tony Vear, acting Secretary 
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HILLSDALE

EDC MINUTES 

BUSINESS REVIEW COMMITTEE 

CITY HALL, 97 N. BROAD ST., 2ND FLOOR 

March 7, 2019 at 7:30 am 

I. Call to Order 7:31 am

Members Present: Andrew Gelzer, Richard Moeggenberg, Dean Affholter 

Others Present: Kelly LoPresto (Economic Development Coordinator)  

II. Consent Agenda:

Mr. Moeggenberg moved to approve the Business Review Committee meeting minutes from

August 2, 2018.  Mr. Gelzer seconded.  Motion passed.

III. Public Comment on Agenda Items

None

IV. New Business

1. NEZ Application – 221 N. Manning Street (Mr. & Mrs. Tom Burke) – Mr. Gelzer moved to

recommend to council for approval for 10 years as the application meets the spirit of the NEZ

requirements.  Mr. Moeggenberg seconded.  Motion passed.

2. IFT Application – 245 Mechanic Road (Central Coast Designs, Inc.) – Mr. Gelzer moved to

recommend to council for approval for 10 years.  The Business Review Committee noted that

the permit was renewed by the new owner.  Mr. Moeggenberg seconded.  Motion passed.

V. Old Business

No Old Business

VI. Public Comment

None

VII. Adjournment at 8:11 am – Mr. Gelzer moved to adjourn, Mr. Moeggenberg seconded, motion

passed.

Economic Development Corporation 

97 North Broad Street 
Hillsdale, Michigan  49242-1695 

(517) 437-6426







































*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

92.77114,461.9543,931.641,469,138.051,583,600.00CURRENT TAXES101-000.000-402.000
86.5642,632.838,786.37274,467.17317,100.00CURRENT TAXES - STREET MAINT.101-000.000-402.050
100.00(19,338.13)0.0019,338.130.00SINKING FUND101-000.000-402.100

0.001,000.000.000.001,000.00DELINQUENT TAXES101-000.000-412.000
28.1927,576.9010,823.1010,823.1038,400.00SPECIAL ACTS101-000.000-437.000
47.2910,541.794,253.149,458.2120,000.00DEL. TAXES-PENALTIES AND INT.101-000.000-445.000
72.3617,881.491,792.8746,818.5164,700.00PROPERTY TAX ADMIN. FEE101-000.000-447.000
24.001,976.00207.00624.002,600.00TRAILER FEES101-000.000-448.000
95.88276.000.006,424.006,700.00LICENSE FEES101-000.000-460.000
0.0083,000.000.000.0083,000.00C.A.T.V. FRANCHISE FEES101-000.000-461.000

52.208,604.002,340.009,396.0018,000.00PERMITS                      101-000.000-477.000
69.1436,972.4582,827.5582,827.55119,800.00LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000.000-573.000
35.48590,381.00164,976.00324,619.00915,000.00STATE REVENUE SHARING101-000.000-574.000
50.561,137.151,162.851,162.852,300.00ACT 302 POLICE TRAINING FUNDS101-000.000-576.000
39.1110,047.001,176.606,453.0016,500.00INTERMENT FEES101-000.000-627.000
12.863,050.000.00450.003,500.00INTERMENT FEES- ST ANTHONYS101-000.000-627.001
100.000.00300.00300.00300.00ABATEMENT FEES101-000.000-628.000

0.00100.000.000.00100.00COPIES / DUPLICATING101-000.000-629.000
31.361,029.6675.90470.341,500.00ORDINANCE FINES101-000.000-658.000
16.00420.000.0080.00500.00PARKING FINES101-000.000-658.001
20.6623,802.281,314.336,197.7230,000.00INTEREST101-000.000-665.000
100.00(1,304.76)393.901,304.760.00CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS101-000.000-665.100

0.0015,630.000.000.0015,630.00RENTS                        101-000.000-667.000
33.3310,400.001,300.005,200.0015,600.00LEASE AGREEMENT - AT&T101-000.000-667.200
41.6728,000.008,000.0020,000.0048,000.00RENTS - TRANSFER FACILITY101-000.000-667.517
14.6925,593.281,443.864,406.7230,000.00ROYALITIES-TRANSFER FACILITY101-000.000-668.517
0.0011,200.000.000.0011,200.00SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000.000-672.000
0.00100,000.000.000.00100,000.00SALE OF CITY PROPERTY101-000.000-673.000

24.15849,898.5488,107.51270,601.461,120,500.00CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX101-000.000-674.000
0.0015,000.000.000.0015,000.00CONTRIBUTION & DONATION - TIFA101-000.000-675.247

38.8691,704.5320,601.6658,295.47150,000.00OTHER REFUNDS101-000.000-690.000
68.501,889.75597.284,110.256,000.00OTHER REVENUE101-000.000-692.000
100.00(10,050.00)3,850.0010,050.000.00OTHER REVENUE - NEW YEAR'S EVE EVENT101-000.000-692.106
100.00(490.00)0.00490.000.00OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT101-000.000-692.301
100.00(1,912.00)1,912.001,912.000.00OTHER REVENUES-LOC FIRE GRANT101-000.000-692.336

0.00165,000.000.000.00165,000.00TRANSFER IN - BPU101-000.000-699.174
19.7363,816.961,501.1615,683.0479,500.00TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS101-000.000-699.202
17.8420,128.550.004,371.4524,500.00TRANSFERS IN - LOCAL STREETS101-000.000-699.203
0.002,000.000.000.002,000.00TRANSFER IN - LIBRARY101-000.000-699.271
0.0055,000.000.000.0055,000.00TRANSFER IN - DIAL-A-RIDE101-000.000-699.588
0.0020,000.000.000.0020,000.00TRANSFERS IN - CEMETERY CARE101-000.000-699.711

52.442,417,057.22451,674.722,665,472.785,082,530.00TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
41.1216,006.751,711.8211,178.2527,185.00CITY COUNCIL101.000
32.00114,651.9118,209.3453,943.09168,595.00CITY MANAGER172.000
22.22113,335.9615,247.3932,379.04145,715.00HUMAN RESOURCES173.000
34.8437,116.516,873.2719,848.4956,965.00ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000
28.65133,073.8115,005.7053,426.19186,500.00ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
23.319,854.870.002,995.1312,850.00ELECTIONS191.000
25.60143,340.8417,270.7149,334.16192,675.00ASSESSING DEPARTMENT209.000
26.7173,397.258,273.8326,742.75100,140.00CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT215.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

34.90 125,852.18 21,893.97 67,472.82 193,325.00 FINANCE DEPARTMENT219.000
12.39 133,031.32 2,815.93 18,808.68 151,840.00 CITY TREASURER253.000
39.02 87,115.82 16,029.49 55,744.18 142,860.00 BUILDING AND GROUNDS265.000
11.40 54,032.86 1,100.14 6,952.14 60,985.00 PARKING LOTS266.000
25.23 93,356.24 5,155.55 31,493.76 124,850.00 CEMETERIES276.000
33.69 89,542.26 15,131.11 45,497.74 135,040.00 AIRPORT295.000
32.54 990,702.52 161,231.92 477,947.48 1,468,650.00 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000
32.09 300,557.12 50,622.97 142,017.88 442,575.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000
3.18 29,044.75 380.25 955.25 30,000.00 CODE ENFORCEMENT372.000

34.06 61,304.28 11,283.68 31,660.72 92,965.00 PLANNING DEPARTMENT400.000
35.26 176,512.21 27,229.67 96,137.79 272,650.00 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000
26.90 50,073.61 9,323.66 18,426.39 68,500.00 STREET LIGHTING448.000
39.06 116,578.87 13,903.62 74,731.13 191,310.00 PARKS756.000
52.67 386,355.00 415,000.00 430,000.00 816,355.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

34.39 3,334,836.94 833,694.02 1,747,693.06 5,082,530.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (917,779.72)(382,019.30)917,779.72 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

34.39 3,334,836.94 833,694.02 1,747,693.06 5,082,530.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
52.44 2,417,057.22 451,674.72 2,665,472.78 5,082,530.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
Revenues

17.98 611,028.25 0.00 133,971.75 745,000.00 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA202-000.000-546.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    202-000.000-546.048

45.72 27,141.38 15,011.64 22,858.62 50,000.00 STATE GRANT - TRUNKLINE MAINT202-000.000-547.000
37.03 2,833.49 270.70 1,666.51 4,500.00 INTEREST                     202-000.000-665.000
100.00 (420.88)127.06 420.88 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 202-000.000-665.100
11.77 4,411.75 0.00 588.25 5,000.00 OTHER REVENUE                202-000.000-692.000
100.00 (3,773.07)726.40 3,773.07 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          202-000.000-692.039
41.80 1,164.00 0.00 836.00 2,000.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        202-000.000-692.470

19.98 657,384.92 16,135.80 164,115.08 821,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
44.24 208,816.96 151,501.16 165,683.04 374,500.00 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 ADMIN. SERVICES - TRUNKLINE175.500

82.67 11,876.55 5,965.56 56,653.45 68,530.00 STREET SURFACE450.000
76.78 3,450.06 341.82 11,404.94 14,855.00 TRUNKLINE SURFACE450.500
24.24 70,477.51 7,428.29 22,547.49 93,025.00 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
12.02 7,170.58 630.89 979.42 8,150.00 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. MAINTENANCE460.500
30.13 27,924.31 2,023.17 12,040.69 39,965.00 TREES470.000
52.16 722.40 409.40 787.60 1,510.00 TRUNKLINE TREES470.500
40.03 27,520.50 8,166.49 18,369.50 45,890.00 DRAINAGE480.000
171.81 (1,608.59)979.30 3,848.59 2,240.00 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. DRAINAGE480.500
42.38 45,227.62 14,137.88 33,267.38 78,495.00 TRAFFIC490.000
20.47 6,807.83 820.32 1,752.17 8,560.00 TRUNKLINE TRAFFIC490.500
0.00 82,315.00 0.00 0.00 82,315.00 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000
0.00 18,465.00 0.00 0.00 18,465.00 TRUNKLINE WINTER MAINTENANCE500.500

38.90 514,165.73 192,404.28 327,334.27 841,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

816.10 143,219.19 (176,268.48)(163,219.19)(20,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

38.90 514,165.73 192,404.28 327,334.27 841,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
19.98 657,384.92 16,135.80 164,115.08 821,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 202 - MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL ST. FUND
Revenues

17.84 201,285.47 0.00 43,714.53 245,000.00 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA203-000.000-546.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    203-000.000-546.048

100.00 (242.26)35.51 242.26 0.00 INTEREST203-000.000-665.000
100.00 (140.30)42.36 140.30 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 203-000.000-665.100
11.76 2,205.88 0.00 294.12 2,500.00 OTHER REVENUE                203-000.000-692.000
100.00 (11,596.37)9,803.00 11,596.37 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          203-000.000-692.039

0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        203-000.000-692.470
0.00 252,705.00 0.00 0.00 252,705.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  203-000.000-699.101

10.83 461,217.42 9,880.87 55,987.58 517,205.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
17.84 20,128.55 0.00 4,371.45 24,500.00 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
34.97 64,989.74 8,235.88 34,950.26 99,940.00 STREET SURFACE450.000
25.61 60,067.10 4,851.66 20,677.90 80,745.00 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
22.23 47,948.19 2,169.61 13,701.81 61,650.00 TREES470.000
7.31 155,432.89 5,232.02 12,267.11 167,700.00 DRAINAGE480.000

43.23 16,830.15 5,124.26 12,814.85 29,645.00 TRAFFIC490.000
0.00 53,025.00 0.00 0.00 53,025.00 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000

19.10 418,421.62 25,613.43 98,783.38 517,205.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 42,795.80 (15,732.56)(42,795.80)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19.10 418,421.62 25,613.43 98,783.38 517,205.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
10.83 461,217.42 9,880.87 55,987.58 517,205.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL ST. FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND
Revenues

57.38 3,409.47 0.00 4,590.53 8,000.00 CONCESSION SALES             208-000.000-644.000
61.80 5,730.75 0.00 9,269.25 15,000.00 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       208-000.000-651.000
32.08 4,075.00 1,925.00 1,925.00 6,000.00 TEAM AND EVENT FEES          208-000.000-653.000
48.66 12,322.50 6,965.00 11,677.50 24,000.00 YOUTH PROGRAM FEES           208-000.000-653.001
3.68 17,337.50 0.00 662.50 18,000.00 RENTS                        208-000.000-667.000

100.00 (405.50)5.00 405.50 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  208-000.000-675.000
39.00 3,050.00 375.00 1,950.00 5,000.00 OTHER REVENUE                208-000.000-692.000
49.26 30,905.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 60,905.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  208-000.000-699.101

44.18 76,424.72 24,270.00 60,480.28 136,905.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
44.57 75,882.90 14,870.55 61,022.10 136,905.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

44.57 75,882.90 14,870.55 61,022.10 136,905.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 541.82 9,399.45 (541.82)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

44.57 75,882.90 14,870.55 61,022.10 136,905.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
44.18 76,424.72 24,270.00 60,480.28 136,905.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 6/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 244 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND
Revenues

52.61 710.90 157.24 789.10 1,500.00 INTEREST                     244-000.000-665.000
100.00 (168.35)50.82 168.35 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 244-000.000-665.100

0.01 9,999.00 0.00 1.00 10,000.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        244-000.000-673.000

8.33 10,541.55 208.06 958.45 11,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
24.80 28,577.70 45.00 9,422.30 38,000.00 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000

24.80 28,577.70 45.00 9,422.30 38,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

31.94 (18,036.15)163.06 (8,463.85)(26,500.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

24.80 28,577.70 45.00 9,422.30 38,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8.33 10,541.55 208.06 958.45 11,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 244 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 7/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 247 - TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
Revenues

0.00 86,500.00 0.00 0.00 86,500.00 CURRENT TAXES                247-000.000-402.000
83.56 5,259.46 26,740.54 26,740.54 32,000.00 TAXES - PA 86 SEC. 17 PPT REPLACEMENT247-000.000-406.000
2.84 1,263,100.00 0.00 36,900.00 1,300,000.00 FEDERAL GRANT - CDBG247-000.000-529.000

21.31 2,360.76 147.09 639.24 3,000.00 INTEREST                     247-000.000-665.000
100.00 (300.00)0.00 300.00 0.00 OTHER REFUNDS - TIFA GRANTS247-000.000-690.247
100.00 1,350.00 (1,350.00)(1,350.00)0.00 OTHER REVENUES - DAWN THEATER247-000.000-692.005

4.45 1,358,270.22 25,537.63 63,229.78 1,421,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
5.91 1,291,802.50 18,810.75 81,197.50 1,373,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

5.91 1,291,802.50 18,810.75 81,197.50 1,373,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

37.05 66,467.72 6,726.88 (17,967.72)48,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

5.91 1,291,802.50 18,810.75 81,197.50 1,373,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
4.45 1,358,270.22 25,537.63 63,229.78 1,421,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 247 - TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 8/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 265 - DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND
Revenues

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 DRUG FORFEITURES             265-000.000-659.000

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
8.60 2,284.90 0.00 215.10 2,500.00 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 215.10 2,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

187.18 (435.90)0.00 935.90 500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 215.10 2,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
38.37 1,849.00 0.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 265 - DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 9/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues

91.71 10,779.49 3,636.02 119,220.51 130,000.00 CURRENT TAXES                271-000.000-402.000
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 DELINQUENT TAXES             271-000.000-412.000

32.79 1,478.58 721.42 721.42 2,200.00 SPECIAL ACTS271-000.000-437.000
60.04 3,196.98 0.00 4,803.02 8,000.00 STATE GRANT                  271-000.000-569.000
103.89 (241.12)6,441.12 6,441.12 6,200.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 271-000.000-573.000

0.00 8,105.00 0.00 0.00 8,105.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING        271-000.000-574.000
0.00 13,800.00 0.00 0.00 13,800.00 CONT./LOCAL UNITS-CULTURE/REC271-000.000-587.000

43.92 1,962.90 223.00 1,537.10 3,500.00 SUBSCRIPTION CARD SALES      271-000.000-588.000
35.22 2,915.25 330.90 1,584.75 4,500.00 COPIES / DUPLICATING         271-000.000-629.000
0.00 39,000.00 0.00 0.00 39,000.00 PENAL FINES                  271-000.000-656.000

39.29 1,517.80 287.05 982.20 2,500.00 BOOK FINES                   271-000.000-657.000
11.76 3,529.66 75.90 470.34 4,000.00 ORDINANCE FINES              271-000.000-658.000
37.75 1,556.36 217.11 943.64 2,500.00 INTEREST                     271-000.000-665.000
47.00 106.00 33.00 94.00 200.00 RENTS                        271-000.000-667.000
26.02 3,699.00 850.00 1,301.00 5,000.00 RENTS - MEETING ROOMS        271-000.000-667.271
2.47 7,802.30 47.90 197.70 8,000.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  271-000.000-675.000
0.99 1,485.20 14.80 14.80 1,500.00 CONTR. & DONT. - BOOKS271-000.000-675.790
0.57 4,474.25 9.25 25.75 4,500.00 CONTR. & DONT.- CHILD. LIBRAR271-000.000-675.792
0.48 29,856.00 6.00 144.00 30,000.00 OTHER REVENUE                271-000.000-692.000
0.00 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00 OTHER REVENUE - E-RATE271-000.000-692.003

100.00 (142.50)46.00 142.50 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - COFFEE271-000.000-692.006

49.65 140,581.15 12,939.47 138,623.85 279,205.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
47.80 185,984.78 31,607.31 170,310.22 356,295.00 LIBRARY790.000
48.88 4,345.22 241.18 4,154.78 8,500.00 LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S AREA792.000

47.83 190,330.00 31,848.49 174,465.00 364,795.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

41.88 (49,748.85)(18,909.02)(35,841.15)(85,590.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

47.83 190,330.00 31,848.49 174,465.00 364,795.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
49.65 140,581.15 12,939.47 138,623.85 279,205.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 10/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 274 - POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT
Revenues

15.33 1,270.00 115.00 230.00 1,500.00 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT274-000.000-692.301

15.33 1,270.00 115.00 230.00 1,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

10.95 (2,330.00)115.00 230.00 (2,100.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
15.33 1,270.00 115.00 230.00 1,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 274 - POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 11/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 362 - BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND
Revenues

86.65 50,686.20 10,532.50 329,013.80 379,700.00 SINKING FUND 362-000.000-402.100
100.00 (2,162.33)2,162.33 2,162.33 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS362-000.000-437.000
100.00 (16,311.98)16,311.98 16,311.98 0.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 362-000.000-573.000
100.00 (3,391.60)497.13 3,391.60 0.00 INTEREST                     362-000.000-665.000
100.00 (1,964.13)592.97 1,964.13 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 362-000.000-665.100

92.93 26,856.16 30,096.91 352,843.84 379,700.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 DEBT SERVICE905.000

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

747.55 (305,643.84)30,096.91 352,843.84 47,200.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
92.93 26,856.16 30,096.91 352,843.84 379,700.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 362 - BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 12/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 401 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

74.53 114,611.00 335,389.00 335,389.00 450,000.00 FEDERAL GRANT                401-000.000-529.000
625.00 (210,000.00)250,000.00 250,000.00 40,000.00 STATE GRANT                  401-000.000-569.000
100.00 0.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  401-000.000-699.101
50.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 300,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 401-000.000-699.202

95.41 54,611.00 1,135,389.00 1,135,389.00 1,190,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 52,305.00 0.00 0.00 52,305.00 SIDEWALKS443.000
1.05 423,825.10 0.00 4,499.90 428,325.00 MAJOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION452.000

115.62 (97,841.35)335,929.63 724,056.35 626,215.00 LOCAL STREET RECONSTRUCTION453.000
100.00 (517,619.01)517,619.01 517,619.01 0.00 STREET SEALING-CURRENT YEAR454.000

0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 PARKS756.000
6.33 231,830.44 3,835.60 15,669.56 247,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

90.50 132,500.18 857,384.24 1,261,844.82 1,394,345.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

61.88 (77,889.18)278,004.76 (126,455.82)(204,345.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

90.50 132,500.18 857,384.24 1,261,844.82 1,394,345.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
95.41 54,611.00 1,135,389.00 1,135,389.00 1,190,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 401 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 13/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 408 - FIELDS OF DREAMS
Revenues

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 INTEREST                     408-000.000-665.000
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  408-000.000-675.000

25.77 2,969.40 0.00 1,030.60 4,000.00 OTHER REVENUES - TOURNAMENTS 408-000.000-692.408

3.49 28,469.40 0.00 1,030.60 29,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 29,500.00 0.00 0.00 29,500.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

0.00 29,500.00 0.00 0.00 29,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (1,030.60)0.00 1,030.60 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 29,500.00 0.00 0.00 29,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
3.49 28,469.40 0.00 1,030.60 29,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 408 - FIELDS OF DREAMS:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 14/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 409 - STOCK'S PARK
Revenues

25.18 748.16 43.79 251.84 1,000.00 INTEREST                     409-000.000-665.000
100.00 (98.20)29.65 98.20 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 409-000.000-665.100
29.98 8,752.81 1,308.92 3,747.19 12,500.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  409-000.000-675.000

30.35 9,402.77 1,382.36 4,097.23 13,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
45.75 4,340.00 0.00 3,660.00 8,000.00 PARKS756.000

45.75 4,340.00 0.00 3,660.00 8,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

7.95 5,062.77 1,382.36 437.23 5,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

45.75 4,340.00 0.00 3,660.00 8,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
30.35 9,402.77 1,382.36 4,097.23 13,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 409 - STOCK'S PARK:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 15/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 481 - AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

0.00 360,000.00 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 FEDERAL GRANT - AIRPORT      481-000.000-515.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 STATE GRANT                  481-000.000-569.000

100.00 (363.39)53.26 363.39 0.00 INTEREST                     481-000.000-665.000
100.00 (210.43)63.53 210.43 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 481-000.000-665.100

0.00 21,330.00 0.00 0.00 21,330.00 RENTS                        481-000.000-667.000
35.93 15,185.00 2,350.00 8,515.00 23,700.00 RENTS - AIRPORT HANGARS      481-000.000-667.481
100.75 (9.00)959.00 1,209.00 1,200.00 OTHER REFUNDS-LANDING FEES   481-000.000-690.481
18.93 133,759.34 10,907.35 31,240.66 165,000.00 OTHER REVENUES - FUEL SALES  481-000.000-692.295
100.00 (25,868.41)10,019.01 25,868.41 0.00 OTHER REVENUE-TAX EXEMPT SALES481-000.000-692.296

11.40 523,823.11 24,352.15 67,406.89 591,230.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
9.79 484,868.23 40,968.38 52,631.77 537,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

9.79 484,868.23 40,968.38 52,631.77 537,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

27.50 38,954.88 (16,616.23)14,775.12 53,730.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

9.79 484,868.23 40,968.38 52,631.77 537,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
11.40 523,823.11 24,352.15 67,406.89 591,230.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 481 - AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 16/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 496 - THREE MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT
Revenues

100.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE                496-000.000-692.000

100.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

100.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 496 - THREE MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 17/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 588 - DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
Revenues

88.04 7,165.00 7,000.00 52,755.00 59,920.00 FEDERAL GRANT                588-000.000-529.000
26.26 93,441.00 10,223.00 33,274.00 126,715.00 STATE GRANT                  588-000.000-569.000
0.00 189,000.00 0.00 0.00 189,000.00 STATE GRANT - CAPITAL        588-000.000-569.588

28.59 32,136.25 4,138.25 12,863.75 45,000.00 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       588-000.000-651.000
0.00 2,935.00 0.00 0.00 2,935.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        588-000.000-673.000
0.00 98,245.00 0.00 0.00 98,245.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  588-000.000-699.101

18.95 422,922.25 21,361.25 98,892.75 521,815.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

22.70 360,831.46 43,521.40 105,983.54 466,815.00 DIAL-A-RIDE588.000

20.31 415,831.46 43,521.40 105,983.54 521,815.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 7,090.79 (22,160.15)(7,090.79)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

20.31 415,831.46 43,521.40 105,983.54 521,815.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
18.95 422,922.25 21,361.25 98,892.75 521,815.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 588 - DIAL-A-RIDE FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 18/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 633 - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
Revenues

22.12 7,788.29 98.19 2,211.71 10,000.00 SALE OF MATERIALS            633-000.000-650.000

22.12 7,788.29 98.19 2,211.71 10,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
13.68 17,910.81 216.84 2,839.19 20,750.00 PUBLIC SERVICES INVENTORY233.000

13.68 17,910.81 216.84 2,839.19 20,750.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

5.84 (10,122.52)(118.65)(627.48)(10,750.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

13.68 17,910.81 216.84 2,839.19 20,750.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
22.12 7,788.29 98.19 2,211.71 10,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 633 - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 19/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 640 - REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND
Revenues

163.48 (793.54)328.37 2,043.54 1,250.00 INTEREST                     640-000.000-665.000
16.01 209,962.58 13,629.94 40,037.42 250,000.00 RENTS                        640-000.000-667.000
22.52 74,229.25 5,487.75 21,570.75 95,800.00 RENTS - POLICE VEHICLES      640-000.000-667.301
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        640-000.000-673.000

30.77 6,922.75 545.50 3,077.25 10,000.00 OTHER REVENUE                640-000.000-692.000
100.00 (4,251.22)1,909.07 4,251.22 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          640-000.000-692.039

19.08 301,069.82 21,900.63 70,980.18 372,050.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
28.43 250,171.98 24,311.03 99,383.02 349,555.00 MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE444.000

28.43 250,171.98 24,311.03 99,383.02 349,555.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

126.26 50,897.84 (2,410.40)(28,402.84)22,495.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

28.43 250,171.98 24,311.03 99,383.02 349,555.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
19.08 301,069.82 21,900.63 70,980.18 372,050.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 640 - REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 20/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 663 - FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues

92.37 9,646.54 3,533.16 116,853.46 126,500.00 CURRENT TAXES - FIRE CAPITAL663-000.000-402.150
100.00 (725.39)725.39 725.39 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS663-000.000-437.000

0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES663-000.000-632.000
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 INTEREST                     663-000.000-665.000

100.00 (400.00)400.00 400.00 0.00 OTHER REFUNDS                663-000.000-690.000

91.96 10,321.15 4,658.55 117,978.85 128,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
81.97 4,845.55 22,034.45 22,034.45 26,880.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000

81.97 4,845.55 22,034.45 22,034.45 26,880.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

94.60 5,475.60 (17,375.90)95,944.40 101,420.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

81.97 4,845.55 22,034.45 22,034.45 26,880.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
91.96 10,321.15 4,658.55 117,978.85 128,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 663 - FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 21/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 677 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND
Revenues

20.49 1,630.05 76.39 419.95 2,050.00 INTEREST                     677-000.000-665.000
100.00 (140.30)42.36 140.30 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 677-000.000-665.100

0.00 7,950.00 0.00 0.00 7,950.00 OTHER REVENUE                677-000.000-692.000

5.60 9,439.75 118.75 560.25 10,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
14.48 8,552.00 1,448.00 1,448.00 10,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

14.48 8,552.00 1,448.00 1,448.00 10,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 887.75 (1,329.25)(887.75)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14.48 8,552.00 1,448.00 1,448.00 10,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
5.60 9,439.75 118.75 560.25 10,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 677 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 22/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 699 - DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND
Revenues

38.99 116,099.06 13,445.32 74,190.94 190,290.00 OTHER REFUNDS                699-000.000-690.000

38.99 116,099.06 13,445.32 74,190.94 190,290.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
38.88 116,306.86 13,445.29 73,983.14 190,290.00 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000

38.88 116,306.86 13,445.29 73,983.14 190,290.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (207.80)0.03 207.80 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

38.88 116,306.86 13,445.29 73,983.14 190,290.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
38.99 116,099.06 13,445.32 74,190.94 190,290.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 699 - DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 23/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 711 - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND
Revenues

72.00 700.00 1,500.00 1,800.00 2,500.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-LAKEVIE711-000.000-642.100
109.50 (475.00)2,050.00 5,475.00 5,000.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-OAKGROV711-000.000-642.200

7.78 18,443.90 230.81 1,556.10 20,000.00 INTEREST                     711-000.000-665.000
100.00 (869.83)262.60 869.83 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 711-000.000-665.100

35.28 17,799.07 4,043.41 9,700.93 27,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

129.35 (2,200.93)4,043.41 9,700.93 7,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
35.28 17,799.07 4,043.41 9,700.93 27,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 711 - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 24/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 712 - STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.
Revenues

32.47 675.29 50.44 324.71 1,000.00 INTEREST                     712-000.000-665.000
100.00 (168.35)50.82 168.35 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 712-000.000-665.100
28.96 4,973.00 2,027.00 2,027.00 7,000.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  712-000.000-675.000

31.50 5,479.94 2,128.26 2,520.06 8,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

31.50 5,479.94 2,128.26 2,520.06 8,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
31.50 5,479.94 2,128.26 2,520.06 8,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 712 - STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.:



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 25/25Page:11/14/2019 10:59 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 33.61

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/2019

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 715 - R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND
Revenues

4.36 4,781.97 31.96 218.03 5,000.00 INTEREST                     715-000.000-665.000
100.00 (126.26)38.12 126.26 0.00 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 715-000.000-665.100

6.89 4,655.71 70.08 344.29 5,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

6.89 4,655.71 70.08 344.29 5,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
6.89 4,655.71 70.08 344.29 5,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 715 - R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND:

1,951.16 (1,014,095.68)(320,809.74)964,655.68 (49,440.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

34.95 7,677,229.36 2,120,616.15 4,123,940.64 11,801,170.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
43.30 6,663,133.68 1,799,806.41 5,088,596.32 11,751,730.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

1,204,514.28 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    101-000.000-001.000
200.00 CASH ON HAND                 101-000.000-004.000

200,000.00 INVESTMENTS - OTHER CD'S     101-000.000-018.000
268,676.31 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     101-000.000-020.000
470,762.95 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON101-000.000-025.000

8,000.00 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          101-000.000-040.000
25,465.34 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS DEFERRED 101-000.000-049.000
2,139.32 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         101-000.000-084.000

7.00 DUE FROM UTILITIES DEPARTMENT101-000.000-084.582
61,660.03 DUE FROM DIAL-A-RIDE101-000.000-084.588
2,794.49 DUE FROM IMPREST PAYROLL FUND101-000.000-084.750

2,244,219.72 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

367,296.60 DUE TO CEMETERY PERPET. CARE101-000.000-214.711
(915.28)DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT.101-000.000-228.003

25,465.34 DEFERRED REV - SPECIAL ASSMNT101-000.000-339.443

391,846.66 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

918,442.08 FUND BALANCE                 101-000.000-390.000

918,442.08 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

934,593.34 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

918,442.08 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

917,779.72 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
1,852,373.06 Ending Fund Balance
2,244,219.72 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

16,151.26 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

75,623.32 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    202-000.000-001.000
151,859.00 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON202-000.000-025.000

227,482.32 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

454,442.55 FUND BALANCE                 202-000.000-390.000

454,442.55 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

390,701.51 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

454,442.55 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(163,219.19)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
227,482.32 Ending Fund Balance
227,482.32 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(63,741.04)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

244,080.43 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    203-000.000-001.000
50,619.67 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON203-000.000-025.000

294,700.10 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

172,068.37 FUND BALANCE                 203-000.000-390.000

172,068.37 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

337,495.90 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

172,068.37 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(42,795.80)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
294,700.10 Ending Fund Balance
294,700.10 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

165,427.53 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

4,186.82 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    208-000.000-001.000
350.00 CASH ON HAND                 208-000.000-004.000

4,536.82 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

5.95 ACCRUED SALES TAX208-000.000-265.000

5.95 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

4,359.00 FUND BALANCE                 208-000.000-390.000

4,359.00 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

5,072.69 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

4,359.00 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(541.82)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
4,530.87 Ending Fund Balance
4,536.82 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

713.69 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

3,930.00 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    244-000.000-001.000
68,014.56 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     244-000.000-020.000
60,743.61 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON244-000.000-025.000
148,066.76 LAND                         244-000.000-130.000

280,754.93 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

278,484.25 FUND BALANCE                 244-000.000-390.000

278,484.25 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

289,218.78 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB
(21,777.46)Fund Balance Adjustments - 18-19

0.00 Fund Balance Adjustments

300,261.71 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(8,463.85)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year

280,754.93 Ending Fund Balance
280,754.93 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

10,734.53 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 6/27Page:11/14/2019 10:56 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

75,351.47 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    247-000.000-001.000
87,233.35 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     247-000.000-020.000
265,000.00 DUE FROM OTHERS - BRIDGE LOANS247-000.000-082.001
65,000.00 LAND                         247-000.000-130.000
221,464.55 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          247-000.000-136.000

(388,555.25)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI247-000.000-137.000
381,672.00 INFRASTRUCTURE               247-000.000-138.000

707,166.12 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

621,586.01 FUND BALANCE                 247-000.000-390.000

621,586.01 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

725,133.84 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

621,586.01 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(17,967.72)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
707,166.12 Ending Fund Balance
707,166.12 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

103,547.83 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 265 DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

9,443.83 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    265-000.000-001.000

9,443.83 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

5,750.23 FUND BALANCE                 265-000.000-390.000

5,750.23 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

8,507.93 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

5,750.23 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

935.90 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
9,443.83 Ending Fund Balance
9,443.83 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

2,757.70 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

11,912.17 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    271-000.000-001.000
50.00 CASH ON HAND                 271-000.000-004.000

128,773.88 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     271-000.000-020.000

140,736.05 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

219,462.35 FUND BALANCE                 271-000.000-390.000

219,462.35 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

176,577.20 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

219,462.35 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(35,841.15)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
140,736.05 Ending Fund Balance
140,736.05 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(42,885.15)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 274 POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

10,529.35 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    274-000.000-001.000

10,529.35 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

11,860.15 FUND BALANCE                 274-000.000-390.000

11,860.15 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

10,299.35 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

11,860.15 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

230.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
10,529.35 Ending Fund Balance
10,529.35 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(1,560.80)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 362 BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

409,885.67 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    362-000.000-001.000
708,675.40 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON362-000.000-025.000

1,118,561.07 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

373,172.29 FUND BALANCE                 362-000.000-390.000

373,172.29 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

765,717.23 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

373,172.29 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

352,843.84 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
1,118,561.07 Ending Fund Balance
1,118,561.07 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

392,544.94 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

542,447.64 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    401-000.000-001.000
223,422.59 DUE FROM SEWER401-000.000-084.590
342,904.02 DUE FROM WATER401-000.000-084.591

1,108,774.25 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

500,000.00 DUE TO ELECTRIC401-000.000-214.582
156,145.27 DUE TO SEWER401-000.000-214.590
234,660.41 DUE TO WATER401-000.000-214.591

890,805.68 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

971,957.82 FUND BALANCE                 401-000.000-390.000

971,957.82 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

344,424.39 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

971,957.82 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(126,455.82)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
217,968.57 Ending Fund Balance

1,108,774.25 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(627,533.43)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 408 FIELDS OF DREAMS

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

2,570.77 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    408-000.000-001.000

2,570.77 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

20,179.23 Fund Balance                 408-000.000-390.000

20,179.23 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

1,540.17 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

20,179.23 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

1,030.60 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
2,570.77 Ending Fund Balance
2,570.77 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(18,639.06)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 409 STOCK'S PARK

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

1,582.19 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    409-000.000-001.000
11,216.99 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     409-000.000-020.000
35,433.76 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON409-000.000-025.000

48,232.94 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

43,555.39 Fund Balance                 409-000.000-390.000

43,555.39 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

47,795.71 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

43,555.39 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

437.23 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
48,232.94 Ending Fund Balance
48,232.94 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

4,240.32 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 410 COLD SPRINGS PARK

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

2,000.00 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON410-000.000-001.000

2,000.00 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

2,000.00 FUND BALANCE410-000.000-390.000

2,000.00 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

2,000.00 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

2,000.00 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
2,000.00 Ending Fund Balance
2,000.00 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

114,341.10 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    481-000.000-001.000
75,929.50 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON481-000.000-025.000

190,270.60 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

669.27 ACCRUED SALES TAX481-000.000-265.000

669.27 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

102,357.42 FUND BALANCE                 481-000.000-390.000

102,357.42 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

174,826.21 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

102,357.42 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

14,775.12 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
189,601.33 Ending Fund Balance
190,270.60 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

72,468.79 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 496 THREE MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

5,581.00 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    496-000.000-001.000

5,581.00 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

3,832.00 FUND BALANCE                 496-000.000-390.000

3,832.00 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

5,381.00 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

3,832.00 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

200.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
5,581.00 Ending Fund Balance
5,581.00 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

1,549.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

130,651.90 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    588-000.000-001.000
8,750.00 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          588-000.000-040.000
7,419.13 LAND                         588-000.000-130.000

685,613.00 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          588-000.000-136.000
(274,249.56)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI588-000.000-137.000
(123,410.16)ACCUM. DEPRECIATION - PLANT  588-000.000-137.136
394,811.33 EQUIPMENT                    588-000.000-148.000

829,585.64 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

8,750.00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             588-000.000-202.000
61,660.03 DUE TO GENERAL FUND          588-000.000-214.101
7,983.00 DUE TO OTHER UNITS OF GOVT.  588-000.000-230.000
1,192.14 ACCRUED VACATION/SICK LEAVE  588-000.000-260.000
6,065.82 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 588-000.000-343.000

85,650.99 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

828,207.57 FUND BALANCE                 588-000.000-390.000

828,207.57 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

751,025.44 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

828,207.57 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(7,090.79)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
743,934.65 Ending Fund Balance
829,585.64 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(77,182.13)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

16,175.41 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    633-000.000-001.000
11,683.13 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          633-000.000-040.000
148,013.09 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES633-000.000-111.000

175,871.63 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

166,869.69 FUND BALANCE                 633-000.000-390.000

166,869.69 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

176,499.11 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

166,869.69 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(627.48)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
175,871.63 Ending Fund Balance
175,871.63 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

9,629.42 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

94,755.47 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    640-000.000-001.000
2,454,538.70 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          640-000.000-136.000

(1,786,283.43)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI640-000.000-137.000

763,010.74 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

6,135.10 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 640-000.000-343.000

6,135.10 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

341,696.49 FUND BALANCE                 640-000.000-390.000

341,696.49 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

785,278.48 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

341,696.49 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(28,402.84)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
756,875.64 Ending Fund Balance
763,010.74 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

443,581.99 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 663 FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

110,391.51 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    663-000.000-001.000

110,391.51 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

3,147.11 FUND BALANCE                 663-000.000-390.000

3,147.11 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

14,447.11 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

3,147.11 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

95,944.40 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
110,391.51 Ending Fund Balance
110,391.51 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

11,300.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 677 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

(1,448.00)CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    677-000.000-001.000
24,254.12 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     677-000.000-020.000
50,619.67 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON677-000.000-025.000

73,425.79 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

72,561.27 Fund Balance                 677-000.000-390.000

72,561.27 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

74,313.54 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

72,561.27 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

(887.75)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
73,425.79 Ending Fund Balance
73,425.79 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

1,752.27 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

46,960.87 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    699-000.000-001.000
574.47 PREPAID EXPENSES             699-000.000-123.000

47,535.34 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

24,748.27 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 699-000.000-343.000

24,748.27 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

22,579.28 FUND BALANCE                 699-000.000-390.000

22,579.28 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

22,579.27 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

22,579.28 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

207.80 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
22,787.07 Ending Fund Balance
47,535.34 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(0.01)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
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Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 703 TREASURER'S TAX COLLECTION FD.

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

193,787.37 CHECKING ACCOUNT - SEPARATE703-000.000-001.001
400.00 CASH ON HAND                 703-000.000-004.000

(34,824.67)ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE703-000.000-040.000

159,362.70 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

(56,224.43)ACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000.000-202.000
2,734.44 DUE TO CITY - MISCELLANEOUS  703-000.000-214.692

73,694.61 DUE TO CITY OF HILLSDALE703-000.000-221.000
51,549.68 DUE TO COUNTY703-000.000-222.000

679.73 DUE TO COUNTY-ST SCHOOL MILLA703-000.000-222.228
11,989.43 DUE TO COUNTY - CURRENT TAXES703-000.000-222.402

701.82 DUE TO COUNTY - MISCELLANEOUS703-000.000-222.692
682.21 DUE TO LIBRARY703-000.000-223.000

(22,772.63)DUE TO SCHOOL703-000.000-225.000
100,150.44 DUE TO STATE OF MICHIGAN703-000.000-228.000
(1,608.25)DUE TO BPU - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT703-000.000-230.001
(6,213.13)DUE TO INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT703-000.000-234.000
3,998.78 TAX OVERPAYMENT703-000.000-274.000

159,362.70 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

0.00 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

0.00 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

0.00 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
0.00 Ending Fund Balance

159,362.70 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 711 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

23,826.06 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    711-000.000-001.000
290.39 LAKEVIEW - TO BE INVESTED    711-000.000-001.100
422.40 OAKGROVE - TO BE INVESTED    711-000.000-001.200

313,841.97 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON711-000.000-025.000
367,296.60 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND711-000.000-084.101

705,677.42 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

688,570.79 FUND BALANCE                 711-000.000-390.000

688,570.79 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

695,976.49 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

688,570.79 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

9,700.93 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
705,677.42 Ending Fund Balance
705,677.42 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

7,405.70 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 712 STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

2,027.00 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    712-000.000-001.000
4,642.72 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     712-000.000-020.000

60,743.61 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON712-000.000-025.000

67,413.33 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

57,758.34 Fund Balance                 712-000.000-390.000

57,758.34 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

64,893.27 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

57,758.34 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

2,520.06 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
67,413.33 Ending Fund Balance
67,413.33 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

7,134.93 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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User: BTEW
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Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 715 R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

1,138.81 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    715-000.000-001.000
45,557.70 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON715-000.000-025.000

46,696.51 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

42,068.81 FUND BALANCE                 715-000.000-390.000

42,068.81 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

46,352.22 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

42,068.81 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

344.29 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
46,696.51 Ending Fund Balance
46,696.51 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

4,283.41 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19
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Period Ending 10/31/2019

                                     Fund 750 IMPREST PAYROLL FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

2,779.35 CASH IN BANK - PAYROLL       750-000.000-011.000

2,779.35 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

2,779.35 DUE TO GENERAL FUND          750-000.000-214.101

2,779.35 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

0.00 Total Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed

0.00 *18-19 End FB/19-20 Beg FB

0.00 Beginning Fund Balance - 18-19

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year
0.00 Ending Fund Balance

2,779.35 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 18-19



City of Hillsdale 
Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT: #2 Water Filter Valve Replacement 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: As part of the #2 Water Filter Media Replacement 
Project all five of the valves that operate the filter are in need of replacement. The cost of this is 
$29,500. Without the replacement of these valves the filter will not operate and backwash 
conectly causing the media to be compromised and add to our water loss. This has been 
approved by the BPU Board. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends replacing the valves per Artesian of Pioneer Quote 
for the amount of $29,500. 





City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT: Furnace and Heater Replacement at BPU Warehouse 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: As part of our capital budget we have the BPU 
has $50,000 budgeted for the replacement of three furnaces, two A/C units and three overhead 
heaters in the warehouse and equipment bays. Four of the six units are inoperable and out of 
service. One of the furnaces has high levels of CO rendering it inoperable. Staff requested three 
quotes from local companies with the following results: 

Howell's Mechanical 
Ryan & Bradshaw 
Griffiths Mechanical 

This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

$26,950 
$20,485 
$26,490 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends awarding the project to Ryan & Bradshaw for the 
amount of $20,485. 





City of Hillsdale 
Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT: Underground Electric Service Laterals 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: 

As paii of our underground capital budget, staff has installed underground wire and installed 
transformers in the block ofN. Manning St., Nmih St., and North Broad St. The secondary side 
of these services are to be installed by a licensed electrician. We have asked three local 
electricians for quotes, one was not able to complete. The quotes are as follows: 
Clark Electric $40,800 
Heath Electric $69,650 

This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends awarding the Underground Service Lateral project 
to Clark Electric in the amount of $40,800. 





City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item: New Business 

SUBJECT: Merit Internet Contract Renewal 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: Merit is our current internet provider for the City 
of Hillsdale and all of its buildings. The City as a whole is cmTently paying $6,240. The new 
proposed contract will be for five years at a price of $5,586. This cost is split between the City, 
BPU and Library. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends entering into a five year contract for 70 Mbps total 
Bandwidth in the amount of $5,586. 
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City of Hillsdale and Hillsdale Elks Lodge 1575 Present:City of Hillsdale and Hillsdale Elks Lodge 1575 Present:

For more info visit www.cityofhillsdale.org, follow us on FB, or call 517.437.6426For more info visit www.cityofhillsdale.org, follow us on FB, or call 517.437.6426

Watch Watch 

EdwinEdwin the 4’ the 4’

PenguinPenguin
waddle his way into  waddle his way into 

the new year!the new year!

at  at  
Midnight!
Midnight!

afterafter
Edwin!Edwin!

December 31December 31  II   6 pm - Midnight6 pm - Midnight
HILLSDALE COUNTY FAIR GROUNDS | HILLSDALEHILLSDALE COUNTY FAIR GROUNDS | HILLSDALE

Thank You Sponsors:Thank You Sponsors:  Arrowswift Printing | Belson Asphalt | Braman Roofing | Coffee Cup DinerArrowswift Printing | Belson Asphalt | Braman Roofing | Coffee Cup Diner
Comcast | County National Bank | Drews Place | DuPont | Edward Jones of Hillsdale County | Ervans Insurance Agency (AAA)Comcast | County National Bank | Drews Place | DuPont | Edward Jones of Hillsdale County | Ervans Insurance Agency (AAA)
Fleis & VandenBrink Engineering | Gelzers Hardware/Furniture | Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities (BPU) | Hillsdale CollegeFleis & VandenBrink Engineering | Gelzers Hardware/Furniture | Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities (BPU) | Hillsdale College
Hillsdale County Chamber of Commerce | Hillsdale Hospital | Hillsdale Jewelers | Hillsdale Marketing Group | Hillsdale TerminalHillsdale County Chamber of Commerce | Hillsdale Hospital | Hillsdale Jewelers | Hillsdale Marketing Group | Hillsdale Terminal
Hillsdale’s Economic Development Corporation (EDC) | Metal Technologies | Michigan Gas Utilities | Modern Waste SystemsHillsdale’s Economic Development Corporation (EDC) | Metal Technologies | Michigan Gas Utilities | Modern Waste Systems
Paragon Metals | Precision Metal Art | Public Title Company - David Knoll | Simply Her’s Magazine | Small Town Sweet BoutiqueParagon Metals | Precision Metal Art | Public Title Company - David Knoll | Simply Her’s Magazine | Small Town Sweet Boutique
Sonit Systems | Stillwell Ford Lincoln | Vested Risk & Auto Owners Insurance | White’s WeldingSonit Systems | Stillwell Ford Lincoln | Vested Risk & Auto Owners Insurance | White’s Welding

•	•	Ice Skating RinkIce Skating Rink | 6-9 pm | 6-9 pm
•	•	Beer & WineBeer & Wine | 6 pm-Midnight | 6 pm-Midnight

Grange Hall Grange Hall (Heated)(Heated)
•	•	Kids ActivitiesKids Activities | 6 pm-9 pm | 6 pm-9 pm

Poultry Barn Poultry Barn (Heated)(Heated)
Face Painting & Caricatures | 8-11 pmFace Painting & Caricatures | 8-11 pm

•	•	Horse & Carriage RidesHorse & Carriage Rides | 8-11 pm | 8-11 pm
•	•	DJDJ | 9 pm-Midnight, Poultry Barn (Heated) | 9 pm-Midnight, Poultry Barn (Heated)

FireworksFireworks    ShowShow
FOOD VENDORS ON-SITEFOOD VENDORS ON-SITE



November 1, 2019 

Mr. Dave Mackie, Manager 
City of Hillsdale 
97 North Broad Street 
Hillsdale, Ml 49242 

Re: Xfinity TV Channel Updates 

Dear Mr. Mackie: 

◄k

COMCAST 

We are committed to keeping you and our customers informed about changes to Xfinity TV 
services. 

We are committed to keeping you and our customers informed about Xfinity TV changes and 
enhancements. Below we share details regarding the removal of FM cable network from our 
line-up and a general reminder about expiring programming contracts. 

Loss of FM Network Effective January 1, 2020 

In addition to the regular updates we've posted on the programming contracts web page 
referenced below, we want to confirm for you that Comcast's programming agreement with 
cable network FM expires on December 31, 2019, and this channel will no longer be available 
starting on January 1, 2020. We are communicating this change to our customers through a bill 
message. 

General Reminder About Programming Contract Expirations 

We regularly inform our customers in their bills and annual notices that we maintain a website 
(www.xfinitytv.com/contractrenewals) and toll free number ((866) 216-8634)) that are updated 
regularly to provide notice of the programming contracts that are set to expire in the coming 
months and the channels we might or will lose the rights to continue carrying. 

Please feel free to contact me at 734-359-2077 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

John P. Gardner 
Director, External Affairs 
Comcast, Heartland Region 
1401 E. Miller Rd. 
Lansing, Ml 48911 



HOLIDAY LIGHT CONTEST
DECK OUT YOUR HOME OR BUSINESS FOR BPU'S 

HOLIDAY LIGHT CONTEST!

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES | 45 MONROE ST, HILLSDALE, MI 49242 | (517) 437-3387

BEST OF LUCK AND HAPPY HOLIDAYS FROM ALL OF US 
AT BPU!

CONTEST RULES:

          *  MUST BE A BPU CUSTOMER

          *  MUST BE ENTERED TO BE JUDGED

          *  ONLY ONE (1) ENTRY PER HOUSEHOLD

          *  PRIZES WILL ONLY BE CREDITED TO

             THE WINNER'S UTILITY BILL

PRIZES:

1ST PLACE - $100

2ND PLACE - $75

3RD PLACE - $50

(3 PRIZES FOR BOTH BUSINESS AND HOME)

RESIDENTS/BUSINESS OWNERS WHO ARE INTERESTED IN PARTICIPATING, PLEASE 
SUBMIT YOUR NAME, ADDRESS, AND PHONE NUMBER TO 

OJONES@CITYOFHILLSDALE.ORG BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 2ND.

PICTURES WILL BE TAKEN

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 4TH

BEGINNING @ 5:30 P.M.

PUBLIC VIEWING 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10TH

6:00 - 9:00 P.M.

(PARTICIPANTS: MAKE SURE YOUR 
LIGHTS ARE ON DURING THE VIEWING 

TIME)

COMMUNITY VOTING

ON FACEBOOK

DECEMBER 9TH -13TH

TOP THREE PRIZES FOR EACH CATEGORY 
WILL BE ANNOUNCED ON 

 DECEMBER 18, 2019

WINNERS WILL RECEIVE A TEMPORARY 
YARD SIGN 

HILLSDALE



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item #: Introduction of Public Hearing 

SUBJECT: Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption Application - 3883 W 

Carleton Rd – Olmstead LLC 

Public Hearing and Approval or Denial of Application   

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF 

The clerk’s office is in receipt of an “Application for Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption 

Certificate” for property located at 3883 W Carleton Rd owned by Olmstead LLC.  The 

application is for tax abatement on the rehabilitation of the former Silos Fun Park (est. 2002) The 

property was originally developed as part of the Scoville Brothers Feed Mill and Grain Elevator, 

with construction at this location completed in 1958.  The project has an estimated cost of 

$100,000-150,000 to update the arcade building to include event space and concessions and to 

rehabilitate the grain elevator building and attached silos for attraction venues. 

The property in question lies within Commercial Rehabilitation District #1 created in 2009 and 

amended in 2019.  The current value of this property is estimated by the assessor at about 

$287,600 and the grain elevator building is currently in a blighted condition and has not been 

occupied in decades. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The maximum length of time for exemption under Public Act 210 of 2005, the Commercial 

Rehabilitation Act, is 10 years. Therefore, the Economic Development Corporation Business 

Review Committee and staff recommends that the CRE application be approved for ten (10) 

years, with the certificate to expire December 30, 2029. 

City policy also states that the required completion date for the certificate shall be one (1) year 

later than the planned date of completion as stated on the application.  Therefore, based on the 

annual assessment cycle, staff recommends that the required completion date for this project be 

stated in the resolution as December 30, 2023. 



RESOLUTION #___________ 

 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A COMMERCIAL REHABILITATION 

EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE APPLICATION, PA 210 OF 2005, AS AMENDED 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Hillsdale, held on 

November 18, 2019, at City Hall, 97 North Broad Street in Hillsdale, Michigan at 7:00 

p.m. 

 

PRESENT: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by ___________________, and 

supported by _____________________. 

 

Resolution #________ 

Approving Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption Certificate Application for the 

Olmstead LLC for the Facility at 3883 West Carleton Road 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale legally established the Commercial Rehabilitation 

District #2009-01 on May 4, 2009, after a public hearing held on May 4, 2009, and 

amended resolution #2099 to correct the boundary descriptions on October 21, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the taxable value of the property proposed to be exempt plus the aggregate 

taxable value of property previously exempt and currently in force under Public Act 210 

of 2005 or under Public Act 198 of 1974 (IFT's) does not exceed 5% of the total taxable 

value of the City of Hillsdale; and 

 

WHEREAS, the application was approved at a public hearing as provided by section 4(2) 

of Public Act 210 of 2005 on November 18, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Olmstead LLC is not delinquent in any taxes related to the facility; and 

 

WHEREAS, the application was approved for 10 years; and 

 

WHEREAS, the application is for commercial property as defined in section 2(a) of Public 

Act 210 of 2005; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Olmstead LLC, has provided answers to all required questions 

under the application instructions to the City of Hillsdale; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale requires that rehabilitation of the facility shall be 

completed by December 30, 2023; and 

 



WHEREAS, the commencement of the rehabilitation of the facility did not occur more 

than six months prior to the filing of the application for exemption; and 

 

WHEREAS, the application relates to a rehabilitation program that when completed 

constitutes a qualified facility within the meaning of Public Act 210 of 2005 and that is 

situated within a Commercial Rehabilitation District established under Public Act 210 of 

2005; and 
 

WHEREAS, completion of the qualified facility is calculated to, and will at the time of 

issuance of the certificate, have the reasonable likelihood to, increase commercial activity, 

create employment, retain employment, and prevent a loss of employment in which the 

facility is situated; and 

 

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation includes improvements aggregating 10% or more of the true 

cash value of the property at commencement of the rehabilitation as provided by section 

2(j) of Public Act 210 of 2005. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Hillsdale 

that a Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption for the real property, excluding land, located 

in Commercial Rehabilitation District #2009-1 at 3883 West Carleton Road for a period of 

10 years, beginning December 31, 2019, and ending December 30, 2029, pursuant to the 

provisions of PA 210 of 2005, as amended, is hereby granted. 

 

 

AYES: 

 

NAYS: 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

 

              _______________________________ 

       Adam Stockford - Mayor 

 

 _______________________________ 

    Katy Price – Clerk 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution 

adopted by the Common Council of the City of Hillsdale, County of Hillsdale, Michigan 

at a regular meeting held on November 18, 2019. 

 

 

 _______________________________ 

        Katy Price – Clerk 
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

HILLSDALECounty:CITY OF HILLSDALEJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03

140,119C147,700102,30045,4002016

141,380C179,500109,50070,0002017

140,100S140,10096,10044,0002018

143,462C143,80042,700101,1002019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Work Description for Permit PB14-0369, Issued 07/03/2014: 11X16 PLATFORM/STAIRS
Work Description for Permit PUO2014-099, Issued 05/09/2014: COMMERCIAL -
PIZZARIA & FUN PARK 
Work Description for Permit PUO2014-099, Issued 05/09/2014: COMMERCIAL -
PIZZARIA & FUN PARK 
Work Description for Permit PUO2014-099, Issued 05/09/2014: COMMERCIAL -
PIZZARIA & FUN PARK
Work Description for Permit P05-114, Issued 06/24/2005: temporary sign 3 x 7 60
days
Work Description for Permit P05-040, Issued 04/18/2005: 2 COMMERCIAL SIGNS
Work Description for Permit P05-007, Issued 02/15/2005: FUN PARK CLUBHOUSE
Work Description for Permit P04-083, Issued 05/24/2004: TEMP SHED
Work Description for Permit P04-062, Issued 04/28/2004: SHED
Work Description for Permit PB03-0067, Issued 07/30/2002: CHANGING STRUCTURE TO
RESTAURANT/SPORTS BAR    

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
                264.411718.54 1.0000 1.0000     0  100                         0
SF TABLE                 531,990.610 Sq Ft   0.38   40  no M-99 frontage  202,156
 207 Actual Front Feet, 12.21 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     202,156

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 99.99.HIGHWAY

KAT 11/08/2018 DATA ENTER
KAT 10/16/2018 PICTURES &

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: City of Hillsdale, County of
Hillsdale, Michigan

Comments/Influences

COM NE CR SEC TH W 2004.9 FT TH S 63 DEG
19' W ALG CEN LN MOORE RD 251.7 FT TO POB
TH CONT S 63 DEG 19' W 206.67 FT TO ELY
RR R/W TH SELY ALG SD R/W 1863.72 FT TH N
22 DEG 47' E 379.88 FT TH N 18 DEG 43' W
1573.36 FT TO POB SEC 16, T6S R3W 12.97
AC M/L      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2

Tax Description

MILL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
3979 S SAND LAKE RD
READING MI 49274

Owner's Name/Address

3883 W CARLETON RD

Property Address

ASSMT COMPPUO2014-09905/09/2014NON-RESIDENTIAL2019 Est TCV 287,511 TCV/TFA: 49.16

ASSMT COMPPUO2014-09905/09/2014NON-RESIDENTIALMAP #: WARD 2

ASSMT COMPPUO2014-09905/09/2014NON-RESIDENTIALP.R.E.   0%  

ASSMT COMPPB14-036907/03/2014PORCHES & DECKSSchool: HILLSDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: B-3Class: 201 COMMERCIAL IMPROVED

100.0STATE RPS1017/879ARMS LENGTHWD07/25/2002112,000CLEVELAND PROPERTIES LLCRONALD R NEWTON TRUST

0.01121/722QUIT CLAIM DEEDQC11/21/20030THE MILL DEVELOPMENT, LLCCLEVELAND PROPERTIES LLC

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

10/30/2019
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Total Estimated True Cash Value of Agricultural Improvements / This Card: 1181   / All Cards: 1181

SILOSComments:

$ 35$ 441$ 705Est. True Cash Value

882039% Good

X  0.436X  0.436X  0.436E.C.F.

2 -10,200 BU SILOS, 2 X
17350 X 0 = 373
2 -7626 BU SILOS, 2 X
13250 X 0 = 285
5822 BU SILO, 1 X
12265 X 0 = 132
3911 BU SILO, 1 X
9500 X 0 = 102
4548 BU SILO, 1 X
11000 X 0 = 118

Description, Size X
 Rate X %Good = Cost

Itemized ->

Unit-In-Place ->

Items ->

$ 0$ 1,011$ 0+ Unit-In-Place Items

$ 81$ 0$ 1,616Depreciated Cost

88/5/100   4.420/5/100   1.039/5/100   2.0Phy./Func./Econ. %Good

$ 1,832$ 0$ 82,869Cost New

16 x 10 = 1600 x 0 = 050 x 46 = 2300Length/Width/Area

No Heating/Cooling No Heating/Cooling No Heating/Cooling Heating System

10020Height

4 Wall,  524 Wall,  04 Wall,  192# of Walls, Perimeter

Low CostAverageAverageQuality/Exterior

D,PoleD,PoleD,PoleClass/Construction

  1955Year Built

Farm Utility BuildingsSeed Processing StorageFarm Cold Storage BuildingsBuilding Type

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Agricultural Improvement Card 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03 10/30/2019
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03, Agricultural Building 1 Printed on 10/30/2019
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Bsmnt Insul. Thickness 

 (40) Exterior Wall:

 (39) Miscellaneous:

 (14) Roof Cover:

 (13) Roof Structure:   Slope=0 

Incandescent
Fluorescent
Mercury
Sodium Vapor
Transformer

 
 
 
 
 

Flex Conduit
Rigid Conduit
Armored Cable
Non-Metalic
Bus Duct

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Fixtures:Outlets:

 (11) Electric and Lighting:

Hand Fired
Boiler

 
 

Coal
Stoker

 
 

Gas
Oil

 
 

 (10) Heating and Cooling:

 (9) Sprinklers:

Urinals
Wash Bowls
Water Heaters
Wash Fountains
Water Softeners

 
 
 
 
 

Total Fixtures
3-Piece Baths
2-Piece Baths
Shower Stalls
Toilets

 
 
 
 
 

Few
None

 
 

Average
Typical

 
 

Many
Above Ave.

 
 

 (8) Plumbing:

 (7) Interior:

 (6) Ceiling:

 (5) Floor Cover:

 (4) Floor Structure:

 (3) Frame:

Block Brick/Stone Poured Conc.X

Footings  (2) Foundation:

 (1) Excavation/Site Prep:

 
Unit in Place Items                      Rate Quantity Arch  %Good     Depr.Cost
      DRIVING RANGE UIP 17/STAT       4342.85       10 1.00     54        23,451
 
ECF (425.M-99 NORTH OF INCORPORATED CITY)0.455 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =      10,670

  **  **  Calculator Cost Data  **  **
Quality: Good     
Heat#1: No Heating or Cooling         0%
Heat#2: No Heating or Cooling         0%
Ave. SqFt/Story
Ave. Perimeter
Has Elevators:
 
         *** Basement Info ***
Area:
Perimeter:
Type:
Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
 
          * Mezzanine Info *
Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
 
          * Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type:

LowXAve. Above Ave. High 

Construction Cost

Comments:

Overall Bldg
Height

 

Year Built
Remodeled

 
 

Depr. Table    : 4%
Effective Age  : 15
Physical %Good: 54
Func. %Good   : 100
Economic %Good: 100

Class: C
Floor Area
Gross Bldg Area: 5,848
Stories Above Grd
Average Sty Hght 
Bsmnt Wall Hght  

Desc. of Bldg/Section: DRIVING RANGE 
Calculator Occupancy: Shed, Utility, 3 Wall

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 1 of 3 Printed onParcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03 10/30/2019
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03, Commercial/Industrial Building 1 Printed on 10/30/2019
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Bsmnt Insul. Thickness 

 (40) Exterior Wall:

 (39) Miscellaneous:

 (14) Roof Cover:

 (13) Roof Structure:   Slope=0 

Incandescent
Fluorescent
Mercury
Sodium Vapor
Transformer

 
 
 
 
 

Flex Conduit
Rigid Conduit
Armored Cable
Non-Metalic
Bus Duct

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Fixtures:Outlets:

 (11) Electric and Lighting:

Hand Fired
Boiler

 
 

Coal
Stoker

 
 

Gas
Oil

 
 

 (10) Heating and Cooling:

 (9) Sprinklers:

Urinals
Wash Bowls
Water Heaters
Wash Fountains
Water Softeners

 
 
 
 
 

Total Fixtures
3-Piece Baths
2-Piece Baths
Shower Stalls
Toilets

 
 
 
 
 

Few
None

 
 

Average
Typical

 
 

Many
Above Ave.

 
 

 (8) Plumbing:

 (7) Interior:

 (6) Ceiling:

 (5) Floor Cover:

 (4) Floor Structure:

 (3) Frame:

Block Brick/Stone Poured Conc.X

Footings  (2) Foundation:

 (1) Excavation/Site Prep:

<<<<<                     Calculator Cost Computations                     >>>>>
  Class: D,Pole    Quality: Average
Stories: 1    Story Height: 14        Perimeter: 204
 
Base Rate for Upper Floors = 21.34
 
(10) Heating system: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan    Cost/SqFt:  2.72   100%
Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 24.06
 
Total Floor Area: 2,520               Base Cost New of Upper Floors =     60,630
 
                                      Reproduction/Replacement Cost =     60,630
Eff.Age:16   Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %Good: 61 /100/100/100/61.0
                                             Total Depreciated Cost =     36,984
 
ECF (425.M-99 NORTH OF INCORPORATED CITY)0.455 => TCV of Bldg:  2  =      16,828
    Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 24.06      Est. TCV/Floor Area= 6.68

  **  **  Calculator Cost Data  **  **
Quality: Average  
Heat#1: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan   100%
Heat#2: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan   0%
Ave. SqFt/Story: 2520
Ave. Perimeter: 204
Has Elevators:
 
         *** Basement Info ***
Area:
Perimeter:
Type:
Heat: No Heating or Cooling
 
          * Mezzanine Info *
Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
 
          * Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average

LowXAve. Above Ave. High 

Construction Cost

Comments:

Overall Bldg
Height

 

Year Built
Remodeled

2004
 

Depr. Table    : 3%
Effective Age  : 16
Physical %Good: 61
Func. %Good   : 100
Economic %Good: 100

Class: D,Pole
Floor Area: 2,520
Gross Bldg Area: 5,848
Stories Above Grd: 1
Average Sty Hght : 14
Bsmnt Wall Hght  

Desc. of Bldg/Section: KART BUILDING
Calculator Occupancy: Sheds - Equipment 4 Wall Building

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 2 of 3 Printed onParcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03 10/30/2019
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03, Commercial/Industrial Building 2 Printed on 10/30/2019
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Bsmnt Insul. Thickness 

 (40) Exterior Wall:

 (39) Miscellaneous:

 (14) Roof Cover:

 (13) Roof Structure:   Slope=0 

Incandescent
Fluorescent
Mercury
Sodium Vapor
Transformer

 
 
 
 
 

Flex Conduit
Rigid Conduit
Armored Cable
Non-Metalic
Bus Duct

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Few
Average
Many
Unfinished
Typical

 
 
 
 
 

Fixtures:Outlets:

 (11) Electric and Lighting:

Hand Fired
Boiler

 
 

Coal
Stoker

 
 

Gas
Oil

 
 

 (10) Heating and Cooling:

 (9) Sprinklers:

Urinals
Wash Bowls
Water Heaters
Wash Fountains
Water Softeners

 
 
 
 
 

Total Fixtures
3-Piece Baths
2-Piece Baths
Shower Stalls
Toilets

 
 
 
 
 

Few
None

 
 

Average
Typical

 
 

Many
Above Ave.

 
 

 (8) Plumbing:

 (7) Interior:

 (6) Ceiling:

 (5) Floor Cover:

 (4) Floor Structure:

 (3) Frame:

Block Brick/Stone Poured Conc.X

Footings  (2) Foundation:

 (1) Excavation/Site Prep:

<<<<<                     Calculator Cost Computations                     >>>>>
  Class: S    Quality: Low Cost
Stories: 2    Story Height: 12        Perimeter: 168
Overall Building Height: 26
 
Base Rate for Upper Floors = 45.84
 
(10) Heating system: Package Heating & Cooling    Cost/SqFt: 21.10   100%
Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 66.94
 
Total Floor Area: 3,328               Base Cost New of Upper Floors =    222,776
 
   3,328 Sq.Ft. of Sprinklers @  3.68,  Cost New =     12,247
 
                                      Reproduction/Replacement Cost =    235,023
Eff.Age:21   Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %Good: 53 /100/100/100/53.0
                                             Total Depreciated Cost =    124,562
 
ECF (425.M-99 NORTH OF INCORPORATED CITY)0.455 => TCV of Bldg:  3  =      56,676
    Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 70.62      Est. TCV/Floor Area= 17.03

  **  **  Calculator Cost Data  **  **
Quality: Low Cost 
Heat#1: Package Heating & Cooling     100%
Heat#2: No Heating or Cooling         0%
Ave. SqFt/Story: 1664
Ave. Perimeter: 168
Has Elevators: X
 
         *** Basement Info ***
Area:
Perimeter:
Type:
Heat: No Heating or Cooling
 
          * Mezzanine Info *
Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
 
          * Sprinkler Info *
Area: 3328
Type: Low

LowXAve. Above Ave. High 

Construction Cost

Comments:

Overall Bldg
Height

26

Year Built
Remodeled

2005
 

Depr. Table    : 3%
Effective Age  : 21
Physical %Good: 53
Func. %Good   : 100
Economic %Good: 100

Class: S
Floor Area: 3,328
Gross Bldg Area: 5,848
Stories Above Grd: 2
Average Sty Hght : 12
Bsmnt Wall Hght  

Desc. of Bldg/Section: 
Calculator Occupancy: Arcade Buildings

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 3 of 3 Printed onParcel Number: 30-006-216-200-03 10/30/2019





City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item:  Old Business 

SUBJECT:  2018-19 Budget Amendments: Assign Resolution Number and Approve 

Resolution to Amend Minutes of June 17, 2019 Regular Council 

Meeting 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED  Katy Price, City Clerk 

At the June 17, 2019 meeting, Council approved the 2018-19 Budget Amendments presented by 

the Finance Department on the Consent Agenda. While a resolution was presented, a resolution 

number was not assigned and action was not reflected in the June 17, 2019 minutes. 

To remedy the situation, Resolution #3397 should be assigned to the 2018-19 Budget Amendments 

approved by Council at the June 17, 2019 Regular Council Meeting. 

Furthermore, Resolution #3398 is presented for approval to amend the minutes of June 17, 2019 

to reflect the action taken by Council approving the 2018-19 Budget Amendments (Resolution 

#3397) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend Council assign Resolution #3397 to the approved 2018-19 Budget Amendments and 

adopt Resolution #3398 amending the minutes of the June 17, 2019 Regular Council Meeting to 

reflect action taken by Council at the June 17, 2019 meeting. 



CITY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION NO. 3397

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2018 the Hillsdale City Council adopted the budget for fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, to reflect changes in revenues and expenditures in accordance with proper 

governmental accounting and financial reporting practices; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Hillsdale’s annual budget for fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2019 be amended according to Attachment A.   

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17 TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 

____________________________________ 

 Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 

 ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk  



RESOLUTION #3398

WHEREAS, At the June 17, 2019 meeting, Council approved the 2018-19 Budget Amendments 

presented by the Finance Department on the Consent Agenda;  

WHEREAS, this action was not reflected in the June 17, 2019 minutes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hillsdale 

adopt Resolution #3398 to approve the June 17, 2019 Council Meeting Minutes as amended to 

reflect action taken June 17, 2019 (Resolution #3397 2018-19 Budget Amendments).  

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019. 

___________________________________ 

Adam Stockford, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale 

Council Chambers  
June 17, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call 

Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. 

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: None 

Also present were: Attorney Jack Lovinger, Attorney Tom Thompson, Katy Price (City Clerk), Jake 
Hammel (DPS), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Mark Hawkins (Deputy Chief of Fire), Peter 
Merritt (City Treasurer), Sam Fry (HDN), Brian DuBois, Penny Swan, Dennis Wainscott, Ted 
Jansen, Brant Cohen, Charles Sharp, Richard Smith and Christian Kochi.  

Approval of Agenda 

Motioned to remove New Business item A. TIFA Internal Loan off the agenda by Council Member 
Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Morrisey, moved to approve the Agenda as 
amended. 

Public Comment 

Penny Swan 192 S. West St. commented on the internal loan for the Tax Increment Finance 
Authority that had been removed from the agenda.    

Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of May 30, 2019: $250,940.32
2. BPU Claims of May 30, 2019: $96,864.60
3. Payroll of June 13, 2019: $176,290.47
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B. City Council Minutes of June 3, 2019 Regular Meeting
C. BPU Purchase of Transformers for Voltage Upgrade
D. BPU WWTP North Clarifier Drive Replacement
E. BPU WWTP Water Filter Media Replacement
F. 2B District Court Job Fair Street Use Agreement

G. 2018-19 Budget Amendments (Resolution 3397)  

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp, moved to approve the Consent Agenda. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

Communications/Petitions 

A. STC Supervising Preparation of the Assessment Roll
B. Property Assessing Reform Proposal FAQs

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only. 

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings 

Unfinished Business 

A. I.C.E. Grant – Verbal Update

Jake Hammel, DPS director updated council on project. Base course is down on Garden, Mead Vine 
streets and intersection of Oak, Hillsdale and Union streets. Anticipating base course will be down 
on Spring Street at intersection of Bacon Street and part of Rippon Avenue by end of week 
depending on weather.   

B      Hallett Street – Verbal Update 

Jake Hammel, DPS director gave update on the project. The underwork has been completed, 
grading is completed as well. Completion of project is set for the first week of July.  

Old Business 

New Business 

A. Internal Loans

City Manager Mackie reviewed the proposed resolutions. 

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the internal loan from 
the BPU to City to address the Charter language related to the use of the 3 mills for sinking fund. 
Resolution 3380. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
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Raymond Briner, Ward 4 
Motion passed 7-0. 

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the internal loan for 
$900,000 to cover necessary capital improvement expenditures levy. Resolution 3381. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

B. Classification Addition for Rank of Lieutenant

City Manager Mackie led discussion on the lieutenant position. 

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Briner to approve the new classification and 
rank of a lieutenant.  

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

C. BPU Vermeer Trencher Repairs

BPU Director McArthur discussed the repairs needed. 

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the necessary trencher 
repairs.  

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

D. Contract for a Federal/State/Local Airport Project (Fuel Farm Design)

City Manager Mackie reviewed the project and design for the Airport. 

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the resolution authorizing 
mayor and city clerk to sign and execute the contract. Resolution 3382. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
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R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

E. Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Financing Tool

City Manager discussed the PACE program with Council. 

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve the resolution of intent to 
establish a PACE district and set a public hearing for July 15, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. Resolution 3383. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0 

Miscellaneous Reports 

General Public Comment 

Gary Wolfram, Corona Cir., stated the City did not purchase the Keefer House and Dawn Theater 
was purchased by the Tax Increment Finance Authority.   

Ted Jansen, 104 Hillsdale St., thanked DuBois on the construction being done recently. He also 
mentioned interested in solar energy.   

Richard Smith, 63 S. Broad St., commented the blight that the City currently has. Suggested harsher 
punishment and infractions so the City will have less blight.   

Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden St., commended the Tax Increment Finance Authority, Keefer House 
and Dawn Theater. 

City Manager’s Report 

Mr. Mackie stated that the MSCPA annual meeting will be on June 24, 2019. He is also 
requesting the termination for the general manager on the MSCPA due to various items. 

Council Comments 

Council discussion ensued on the MCSPA and the general manager’s contract.  

Adjournment 

Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp moved to adjourn the meeting. By a 
voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 

The meeting adjourned at 8:36 p.m. 
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June 17, 2019 

_________________________ 
Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 

_______________________ 
Katy Price, City Clerk 

Amended: 11/18/19 to include 
Consent Agenda item G. 2018-19 
Budget Amendments Resolution 
3397



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item #9: 

SUBJECT: 

BACKGROUND: 

November 18, 2019

Old Business 

Designation of Neighborhood Enterprise Zone (NEZ) #4 - Resolution 

Kimberly Thomas, Assessor 

City staff recently received a request to establish a fourth NEZ over the Southeast Addition, platted 

by Joel McCollum and recorded in 1861.  The City Clerk gave written notice to the assessor and 

the governing bodies of the taxing units levying ad valorem taxes in the proposed zone and Council 

held a public hearing to consider the request on October 21, 2019, within 45 days of the notice as 

required by Act 145 of 1992.  Council was required by the act to wait at least 60 days after the 

written notices were sent to pass a resolution to establish the district. 

Both the Planning Commission and Economic Development Corporation have supported the use 

of tax abatements to encourage rehabilitation and new construction of housing and recommended 

that future consideration be given to creating additional districts in targeted areas in need of 

housing rehabilitation.  The use of Neighborhood Enterprise Zones is specifically listed as a 

complementary action within the City of Hillsdale Master Plan 2015 Edition to support 

neighborhood revitalization under the General Community Development Goals. 

In response to the comments made at the public hearing: 

1. The purpose of making the NEZ available for new construction is to make building in the

City economically competitive with building in other areas of the county when looking

solely at tax rates.  For instance, for a single-family residence with 100% Principal

Residence Exemption:

Location 2019 Tax Rate in mills  Taxes for $300,000 home 

City of Hillsdale (with NEZ) 17.2400  $   2,586.00 

Fayette Township (North Adams-Jerome School) 22.0676  $   3,310.14 

Hillsdale Township (Hillsdale School) 22.5839  $   3,387.59 

Fayette Township (Hillsdale School) 22.7084  $   3,406.26 

Hillsdale Township (Jonesville School) 28.6339  $   4,295.09 

Fayette Township (Jonesville School) 28.7584  $   4,313.76 

City of Hillsdale (without NEZ) 40.7543  $   6,113.15 

City of Jonesville 44.2654  $   6,639.81 

Developers and potential new home buyers are going to look at the tax rate as part of their 

decision making process when they are deciding where to build or buy.  In order to qualify 

for exemption, the new home must be occupied as the owner’s principal residence.  



Therefore, the developer does not directly benefit from the exemption; instead, it is a 

marketing tool for them to encourage buyers to purchase a home in the NEZ development 

rather than in a competing development.  From an economic development perspective, it 

is more advantageous to the City to have the $300,000 home built in the City at a reduced 

tax rate than to have it built in a different taxing jurisdiction with no resulting tax revenue 

to the City. 

2. NEZ districts may be created totaling no more than 15% of the total acreage of the City.

The total land area for the City is 3,892 acres.  Of this 1,239 acres are exempt from taxation

(public parks, government offices, schools, etc.).  522 acres are classified as industrial and

400 acres are commercial.  Of the 1,305 acres of land classified by the assessor as

residential for 2019, up to 583 acres can be designated as Neighborhood Enterprise Zones.

Not all of the residential property qualifies under NEZ, because not all of it is platted.  The

three NEZ’s created to date cover only about 32 acres, or less than 1% of the City’s total

acreage.

3. Only platted lots can be designated as Neighborhood Enterprise Zones (refer to MCL

207.773(1)).  This is why the proposed district was not extended to the eastern boundary

of the city limits (east of Wolcott Street) or south of Barnard Street.

4. There are currently 8 parcels that are either vacant or contain only a garage or blighted

commercial structure, totaling approximately 14 acres available for new development

without demolishing existing residential structures.

5. To qualify for a rehabilitation exemption, the existing residential structure must have a

current true cash value of less than $80,000 per unit.  Of the 60 existing residential

structures in the district, only 10 exceeded this value based on 2019 assessed values.

6. Blight – there are currently 11 properties with unresolved code enforcement issues within

the proposed district.

7. There is no legal authority to retroactively grant an NEZ for a project that commenced prior

to designation of the district.  Any property owner within the City who is considering a

rehabilitation or new construction project should contact the City Assessor or economic

development office to see if they are located within an existing zone or if their property is

located within an area that would be eligible for creation of a new enterprise zone, and if

they would likely benefit based on the parameters of their project.  (This is also true for

owners of commercial and industrial properties that may be eligible for TIFA incentives,

Brownfield redevelopment, OPRA, Commercial Rehab or Industrial

Development/Rehabilitation tax abatements.)

Staff recommends that the attached resolution be passed designating City of Hillsdale 

Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #4 as proposed. 



RESOLUTION #_________ 

 

A Resolution Establishing City of Hillsdale Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #4 

Pursuant to P.A. 147 of 1992 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Hillsdale, held on November 

18, 2019, at City Hall, 97 North Broad Street in Hillsdale, Michigan at 7:00 p.m. 

 

PRESENT: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by ___________________, and supported 

by _____________________. 

 

Resolution #_________ Establishing City of Hillsdale Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #4 

Pursuant to P.A. 147 of 1992 

 

 WHEREAS, on July 10, 1992, Governor Engler signed into law the Neighborhood 

Enterprise Zone Act as Public Act 147; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Act authorizes certain Michigan 

municipalities to create Neighborhood Enterprise Zones in which property owners may obtain 

property tax exemptions for improvements to residential housing or new housing construction in 

urban neighborhoods; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale is eligible under this Act to create Neighborhood 

Enterprise Zones encompassing up to fifteen per cent (15%) of the City’s total land area; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale passed Resolution #2015 on September 4, 2007 

establishing City of Hillsdale Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #1 in the Three Meadows 

Subdivision Phase One, Resolution #3223 on June 1, 2015 establishing Neighborhood Enterprise 

Zone #2 in Blackmar and Beebe’s Addition, and Resolution #3307 on April 17, 2017 establishing 

City of Hillsdale Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #3 covering the properties on North West Street 

between Westwood and M-99 on the west and between North Street and M-99 on the east, the 

total area encompassing less than one percent (1%) of the City’s total land area; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale desires to create a fourth zone in the City to encourage 

both new residential construction and residential rehabilitation; and 

  

 WHEREAS, all land in the proposed zone is compact and contiguous, contains thirty-four 

(34) platted lots, is owned and assessed as seventy-four (74) parcels, consists of approximately 

eighty (80) acres of land and has a total true cash value of  just over $4.86 million not including 

parcels that are exempt from taxation; and 

 



 WHEREAS, addition of the proposed zone would result in approximately three percent 

(3%) of the total land area of the city being including in designated neighborhood enterprise zones; 

and   

 

 WHEREAS, the City Clerk did give written notice on September 16, 2019 to the assessor 

and the governing body of each taxing unit that levies ad valorem taxes in the proposed 

neighborhood enterprise zone; and 

 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held October 21, 2019, within 45 days of said notice; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, more than sixty (60) days have passed since said notice was given; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale, Michigan Master Plan 2015 Edition contains housing 

objectives and policies; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hillsdale finds that the proposed neighborhood 

enterprise zone is consistent with the City Master Plan and the neighborhood preservation and 

economic development goals of the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hillsdale adopted Ordinance number 2016-

004 on April 4, 2016, updating the City of Hillsdale housing inspection ordinance; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hillsdale 

hereby adopts the Neighborhood Community Development Goals and Objectives and the 

Residential Development Plan and Housing Plan contained within the City of Hillsdale, Michigan 

Master Plan 2015 Edition as the City’s statement of goals, objectives and policies relative to the 

maintenance, preservation, improvement, and development of housing for all persons regardless 

of income level living within the proposed neighborhood enterprise zone.  The aforementioned 

sections of the City of Hillsdale, Michigan Master Plan 2015 Edition are attached. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no sale may be finalized of any unit in a new or 

rehabilitated facility in the proposed neighborhood enterprise zone for which a neighborhood 

enterprise zone certificate is in effect until there is an inspection made and a use and occupancy 

permit issued under the provisions of Part II, Chapter 6, Article II of the Hillsdale Municipal Code. 

  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hillsdale hereby 

designates City of Hillsdale Neighborhood Enterprise Zone #4 described as follows: 

The West half of the Southeast quarter of Section 26, Town 6 South, Range 3 West; now 

known as the Southeast Addition to the Village of Hillsdale, platted by Joel McCollum and 

recorded in Hillsdale County Register of Deeds on May 13, 1861, Liber AP Page 0. 

 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the neighborhood enterprise zone hereby created shall 

be for the purpose of both new and rehabilitated housing tax exemptions. 

 



  

AYES:  

 

 NAYS: 

 

 RESOLUTION DELCARED ADOPTED.  

 

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Adam Stockford, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019 

Agenda Item #10: New Business  

SUBJECT: Set Public Hearing - application for reinstatement and transfer of 

Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate Number 2013-460 (Hartzell 

Veneer Products LLC) to Paragon Metals Inc. 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF (Kimberly Thomas, Assessor) 

The clerk’s office is in receipt of an “Application for Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption 

Certificate” for property located at 282 Industrial Drive owned by Warehouse Properties of 

Coldwater LLC and leased to Paragon Metals Inc.  The application is for reinstatement and transfer 

of the real property tax abatement granted to Hartzell Veneer Products LLC by Industrial Facilities 

Tax Exemption Certificate 2013-460 for a 35,000 square foot addition to the facility constructed 

between 2013 and 2014.  The project estimated cost from the original application was $522,000. 

The property in question lies within Industrial Development District #1 established in 1975 over 

the Hillsdale Industrial Park Plats 1 through 3.  Certificate 2013-460 was revoked effective 

December 31, 2016 for the 2017 tax year due to the cessation of operations by Hartzell Veneer at 

this location.  Clawback penalties in the amount of $40,651.77 for real and personal property taxes 

abated between 2014 and 2016 were billed to Hartzell upon revocation of the certificate.   

MCL 207.565 allows for transfer of a revoked certificate “upon the application of a subsequent 

owner…” with concurrence by resolution of the legislative body of the local unit of government.  

The transferee may be charged an application fee (not to exceed 2% of the total property taxes to 

be abated) and must sign an agreement with the local unit, just as was required of the original 

applicant. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Council is required to hold a public hearing and act on the application within 60 days of receipt.  

Therefore, staff recommends that Council set the public hearing for December 2, 2019.   

Upon establishment of the hearing date, the Clerk is required to notify the assessor and the affected 

taxing units.  A meeting will also be scheduled for the Economic Development Corporation 

Business Review Committee to review the application and make recommendation to council. 







Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item: 

Subject: 

Background: 

City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

November 18, 2019 

New Business 

Revision of Traffic Control Order 2014-07 

The Department of Public Services has requested that the "No Parking" order for the north side 

of Vine Street (TCO 2014-07) be revised to "NO Parking" on the south side of Vine Street 

between Union Street and Oak Street. The water main and hydrants were moved from the nmih 

to the south side and the street "crown" was structured accordingly during the street 

reconstruction project. 

Recommendation: 

Approval of this request is recommended. 
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